


The Company purchases water on a routine basis from twelve separate entities, and purchases
wastewater treatment services from three separate entities, each of which adjusts its rates for
service, and, in the case of wastewater treatment service providers, issues sewerage
deficit/credit adjustments, at different times throughout the year. The twelve water purveyors
are: Passaic Valley Water Commission; Morris County Municipal Utilities Authority; Montclair
Water Bureau; Shorelands Water Company; New Jersey Water Supply Authority; Atlantic City
Municipal Utilities Authority; City of Wildwood; Borough of Seaside Heights; City of Newark;
Township of Maple Shade; East Windsor Municipal Utilities Authority; and Marlboro Township
Municipal Utilities Authority. The three sewerage treatment purveyors are: Cape May County
Municipal Utilities Authority for the Petitioner's Ocean City Sewer tariff group; Ocean County
Utilities Authority for the Petitioner's Lakewood Sewer tariff group; and Howell Township for the
Petitioner's Adelphia Sewer tariff group.

In UM/O New Jersey American Water Company, Elizabethtown Water Company, and Mount
Holly Water Company (Docket No. WR06030257, April 2, 2007), the Board ordered that ali
purchased water costs and purchased wastewater treatment costs be removed from base rates
and recovered through the PWAC and PSTAC, as applicable. In the petition filed within the
instant proceeding, Petitioner proposed to increase its PWAC rate in PWAC Rate Schedule O-1
from $0.4525 per thousand gallons of water to $0.4577 per thousand gallons of water for Non-
Exempt customers. Petitioner proposed to increase its PWAC rate from $0.3902 per thousand
gallons of water to $0.3947 per thousand gallons for Exempt customers. It also proposed to
address its PSTAC charges as follows:

For customers in Lakewood Township, Ocean County, the rate per thousand
gallons of prior year's winter water quarter usage (January, February and
March meter readings) as reflected in PSTAC Rate Schedule 2-B, would
decrease from $3.7965 per thousand gallons to $3.6296 per thousand
gallons.

For customers in Ocean City, Cape May County, the rate per thousand
gallons of prior year's summer water quarter usage (July, August and
September meter readings) as reflected in PSTAC Rate Schedule 1-B, would
increase from $24.0083 per thousand gallons to $24.5226 per thousand
gallons.

For customers in the Adelphia section of Howell Township, Monmouth
County, the rate per thousand gallons of water as reflected in PSTAC Rate
Schedule 3-B, would increase from $6.4594 per thousand galions to $6.6559
per thousand gallons.

BACKGROUND/PROCEDURAL HISTORY

This matter was transmitted to the Office of Administrative Law (*OAL") on November 12, 2014,
as a contested case, and was assigned to Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ") Elia A. Pelios. A
telephonic prehearing conference was held on January 7, 2015 with ALJ Pelios during which,
among other things, the ALJ directed that public hearings be held on this matter.

On January 13, 2015, Middlesex Water Company (“Middlesex”) filed a motion to intervene in the
instant proceeding. The motion was subsequently granted by ALJ Pelios. After proper notice,
four public hearings were held in following locations in Petitioner’s service area: Ocean City on

2 BPU Docket No. WR14111278
OAL Docket No. PUC 14774-2014S



February 10, 2015 at 2:00 p.m.; Westhampton on February 10, 2015 at 6:00 p.m.; Maplewood
on February 12, 2015 at 2:00 p.m.; and Howell Township on February 12, 2015 at 6:00 p.m. No
member of the public appeared at the Ocean City, Westampton, or Maplewood public hearings.
Five (5) members of the public attended the Howell Township public hearing and only one
member of the public spoke and placed her formal comments on the record regarding solely the
financial hardships placed upon the senior citizens of this State.

Subsequent to the public hearings, the Petitioner, Rate Counsel, Staff and Middlesex engaged
in settlement negotiations. On February 27, March 2 and March 3, 2015, the Signatory Parties
entered into a Stipulation of Settlement (“Stipulation). The intervener, Middlesex, submitted to
ALJ Pelios correspondence on March 3, 2015 providing it had no objection to the Stipulation.

On March 11, 2015, ALJ Pelios issued his Initial Decision recommending adoption of the
Stipulation executed by the Signatory Parties, finding that they voluntarily agreed to the
Stipulation, and that the Stipulation fully disposed of all issues and was consistent with the law.

DISCUSSIONS AND FINDINGS?

The Signatory Parties recommend that the Board approve a change to Petitioner's PWAC rate
on PWAC Rate Schedule O-1 from $0.4525 per thousand gallons of water for Non-Exempt
customers, to $0.4348 per thousand gallons of water for Non-Exempt customers; and from
$0.3902 per thousand gallons of water for Exempt customers, to $0.3750 per thousand gallons
of water for Exempt customers.

The Signatory Parties further recommend that the Board permit Petitioner to change its effective
PSTAC charges as follows (including the effects of rate compression):

For Lakewood Township, Ocean County, the rate per thousand gallons of
prior year’'s winter quarter as reflected within PSTAC Rate Schedule 2-B will
decrease from $3.7965 per thousand gallons to $3.8151 per thousand
gallons.

For customers in Ocean City, Cape May County, the rate per thousand
gallons of prior year's summer water quarter usage (July, August and
September meter readings) as reflected upon PSTAC Rate Schedule 1-B, will
decrease from $24.0083 per thousand gallons to $24.8816 per thousand
gallons.

For customers in the Adelphia section of Howell Township, Monmouth
County, the rate per thousand gallons of water as reflected upon PSTAC
Rate Schedule 3-B, will increase from $6.4594 per thousand gallons to
$5.8388 per thousand gallons.

The effective PWAC rate change would result in an decrease in the annual bill of an average
residential customer utilizing 6,500 gallons per month as follows:

2 Although described in this Order at some length, should there be any conflict between this summary and
the Stipulation, the terms of the Stipulation control, subject to the findings and conclusions in this Order.

3 BPU Docket No. WR14111278
OAL Docket No. PUC 14774-2014S



Present Proposed Amount Percentage

Monthly Bill Per month Decrease Decrease
SA-1 $55.12 $55.01 ($0.11) (0.20%)
SA-1B Pennsgrove $41.35 $41.24 ($0.11) (0.27%)
SA-1D $48.65 $48.54 ($0.11) (0.23%)
SA-2, SA-3 & SA-1A $52.48 $52.36 ($0.12) (0.23%)
SA-2 Manville $49.05 $48.93 ($0.12) (0.24%)
SA-3 Southampton $45.64 $45.53 ($0.11) (0.24%)

The PSTAC rate changes will result in: () an increase for a typical residential sewer service
customer in Lakewood Township, Ocean County utilizing 18,000 gallons of water in the winter
quarter of $0.11 per month or 0.19%; (b) an increase to an average sewer service customer in
Ocean City, Cape May County utilizing 20,000 gallons in the summer quarter and 44,000
gallons of water per year of $1.45 per month or 2.22%; and (c) an decrease to an average
sewer service customer in the Adelphia section of Howell Township, Monmouth County utilizing
48,000 gallons of water per year, of ($2.48) per month or (4.63%).

These PWAC and PSTAC rates are calculated as being effective April 1, 2015.

The Parties agreed on a methodology for calculating the amount of interest to be applied to
over-recoveries within the PWAC. This method is described as follows: Total PWAC True-up
balance (Over)/Under-recovered (which is the adjusted total purchased water expense minus
total PWAC revenues net of cost recoveries for the current month) of the current month, plus the
total PWAC cumulative true-up balance (Over)/under recovery) of the prior month, minus the
amortization of the PWAC true-up from the previous PWAC year of the current month. The
Parties agree to review this methodology and adjust it as necessary and appropriate in future
PWAC proceedings.

Having reviewed the Initial Decision and the Stipulation of Settlement, the Board HEREBY
FINDS that the Signatory Parties voluntarily agreed to the Stipulation, and that the Stipulation
fully disposes of all issues in this proceeding and is consistent with the law. The Board
FURTHER FINDS the Initial Decision, which adopts the Stipulation to be reasonable, in the
public interest, and in accordance with the law. Therefore, the Board HEREBY ADOPTS the
Initial Decision and the Stipulation, attached hereto, including all attachments and schedules, as
its own, incorporating by reference the terms and conditions of the Stipulation, as if they were
fully set forth at length herein, subject to the following:

In accordance with the provisions of N.J.A.C. 14:9-7.3 (c) and 14:9-8.3 (c), the
Petitioner shall file with the Board, no later than 45 days after the adjustment
clause has been in effect for one year, a PWAC true-up schedule in connection
with this proceeding. Copies of the true-up schedule shall be served upon all
parties to the present proceeding.

4 BPU Docket No. WR14111278
OAL Docket No. PUC 14774-2014S



The Board HEREBY ACCEPTS the tariff pages attached to the Stipulation as filed with the
Board, to be effective on April 1, 2015.

The effective date of this Order is April 1, 2015.

DATED: ?3\\ “.5\\‘5' BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
BY:
L2 A b ol
JOSEPH L. FIORDALISO M RY-ANNA HOLDEN
COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER

DIANNE SOLOMON
COMMISSIONER
ATTEST:
lmvcim&mu;mm
document is a original
h“ﬂadﬂnﬂmdmm
5 BPU Docket No. WR14111278

OAL Docket No. PUC 14774-2014S



In the Matter of the Petition of New Jersey American Water Company, Inc. for Authorization to
Change the Levels of its Purchased Water Adjustment Clause and Purchased Wastewater
(Sewerage) Treatment Adjustment Clause
BPU Docket No. WR14111278
OAL Docket No. PUC 14774-2014S

SERVICE LIST

Robert J. Brabston, Esq.

New Jersey American Water Company, Inc.
167 J.F. Kennedy Parkway

Short Hills, NJ 07078

Jay L. Cooper, Esq.
Middlesex Water Company
1500 Ronson Road

Iselin, NJ 08850

Stefanie A. Brand Esq., Director
Division of Rate Counsel

The Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street 4th Floor
Post Office Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625-0003

Debra Robinson, Esq.

Division of Rate Counsel

The Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street 4th Floor
Post Office Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625-0003

Christine Juarez, Esq.

Division of Rate Counsel

The Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street 4th Floor
Post Office Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625-0003

Geoffrey Gersten, DAG

Department of Law and Public Safety
Division of Law

124 Halsey Street

Post Office Box 45029

Newark, NJ 07101-45029

Alex Moreau, DAG

Department of Law and Public Safety
Division of Law

124 Halsey Street

Post Office Box 45029

Newark, NJ 07101-45029

Carolyn Mclintosh, DAG

Department of Law and Public Safety
Division of Law

124 Halsey Street

Post Office Box 45029

Newark, NJ 07101-45029

Maria Moran, Director

Board of Public Utilities

Division of Water

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" Floor
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Michael Kammer, Bureau Chief
Board of Public Utilities

Division of Water

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" Floor
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Matthew Koczur, Administrative Analyst Il
Board of Public Utilities

Division of Water

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" Floor

Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

BPU Docket No. WR14111278
OAL Docket No. PUC 14774-2014S






New Jersey American Water Company
Stat of Actual Purchased Water Operating Expense - PWAC Water Service
PWAC Year 4/1/14 - 3131115

Schedule DMD 1, Final 2/26/15

New Jersey American Water Company
BPU Docket No. WR14111278 PWAC Filing Year: 4/1/2014 - 313112015

Witness Responsible: Dante M. DeStef: Page 1
Line
No. Purchased Water Apr-14 May-14 Jun-14 Jul-14 Aug-14 Sep-14 Oct-14 Nov-14 Dec-14 Jan-15 Feb-15 Mar-15 Total
1
2 VendorlNoucher .
3 Atlantic City Municipal Utility Authority $ 118100 $ 101,833 $ 119455 $ 122301 $ 108756 $ 116,031 $ 166,707 § 228920 $§ 230816 $ 202,030 $ 110010 § 118266 $1,744,324
4 Borough Florham Park 0 40 o] 0 30 46 0 o 4] o 60 [ $175
5 Township of Maple Shade 10,935 0 0 15,047 ¢} [+ 4] 14,447 0 0 10,822 0 $51,251
6 Momis County Municipal Utilities Authority 47,311 46,550 53,807 64,266 61,369 71,704 57,984 37,367 33,085 32,966 43,680 39,966 $580,054
7 Montclair Water Bureau 7.606 17,011 793 16,368 20,504 13,047 15,841 14,357 11,960 1.814 16,432 18,677 $154,408
8 City of Newark - Shaw/Seivage 0 8 8 ¢} [+} ¢} 306 22 52 0 109 0 $506
9 NJWSA - Water - Manasquan Q 0 1,220,513 0 Q 1,220,513 a 0 1,220,513 0 0 1220513 $4,882,053
10 NJWSA - Overdrafts - Manasquan 0 0 0 [} 0 o} ] 0 o ¢} o 0 $0
11 NJWSA - Power Component - Manasquan 13,517 26,519 16,548 28,499 17,072 0 32,002 23,003 0 29,131 29,840 13,223 $229,353
12 Passaic Valley Water Commission - Water 740,696 0 818,549 661,258 1,807,137 998,709 986,293 720,664 Q 880,995 912,618 669,081 $9,296,999
13 Passaic Valley Water Comm.- Power Component [+} [y} 51,064 56,248 109,975 34,241 111,787 148,991 0 [} 169,576 0 $682,881
14 Sealsle City o 0 0 0 0 0 0 ¢ 0 0 [} 0 $0
16 Seaside Heights Borough 0 0 0 51,148 0 0 o] 82,814 a 6 [ 42,043 $176,011
16 Shorelands Water Company 30,249 36,969 36,381 140,818 28,044 39,744 33.034 28,881 25670 28,454 31,086 27612 $487,952
17 City of Wildwood 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 88,435 0 0 0 $88,435
18 Pemberton Borough 0 0 4] a Q o Q a 0 0 o] 0 $0
18 Other - Vouchers 0 0 0 Q 0 0 0 0 0 0 [} 0 $0
20 Mariboro Municipai Utilities Authority 31,301 30,292 31,503 ¢} 32,627 63,908 31,203 32,243 31,203 [} 64,389 29,773 $378,531
21 NJWSA - Water - Raritan 923274 894,030 923,274 894,030 o 1,899,721 951,000 982,143 851,000 982,143 982,143 888,713 $11,271.471
22 NJWSA - Water - Raritan - Credit (1) 0 ] 0 {197,220} 0 0 0 0 0 ¢} 0 0, {$197,220)
23 NJWSA - Overdraft - Raritan 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 [} 0 ¢ 0 0 $0
24 City of Newark - Summit 0 0 0 0 12,034 4,628 1,600 a 1,564 Q 21,700 3,627 $45,143
25 East Windsor Municipal Utility 0 0 0 Q 0 0 0 0 0 o 2,032 702 $2,734
26 Total of Vouchers (2) $1,922,990 $1,153350 §3.271,985 $1,842,763  $2,299,547 $4,463,290 $2,387,756 $2,314,853 $2,594,289 $2,157,538  $2,394,506 $3,072195  $29,875,061
27
28 Joumal Entries
28 Accruals for Account 510100 2,473 420 1,318,767 {737,937} 1,066 895 439,351 . {495 876} 33,726  (1.041,953)  (487.086} 978,637 (3,547,937} 0 1
30 Total Balance of Account 510100 (Purch. Wtr) $4,396,410 $2472,117  $2,534,048 $2,909,658  $2,738,898 $3,967,414 $2,421,482  $1,272,894 $2,107,203  $3.136,175  ($1,153,431) $3,072,195 $29.875,062
31
32 Adjustments
33 Eliminations
34 Eliminate Accruais for Account 510100 ($2,473,420) ($1,318,767) $737,937  ($1,066,895)  ($438,351) $495,876 ($33,726) $1,041,959 $487,086 (3978,637) $3,547,937 $0 (31)
35 Seaside Basin Interest (3)
36
37
38
39 Total of Eliminations (32,473,420) ($1,318,767) $737.937  ($1,066,895)  ($439,351) $495.876 ($33,726) $1,041959 $487.086 ($978/637)  $3,547,937 $0 ($1)
40
41
42 Additions
43 No Additions 0 o i o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
:g Total of Additions 50 S0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 50 $0 $0 $0 $0 50
46 Total Purchased Water Exp As Adjusted $1,922,990 $1,153,350  $3,271,985 $1,842,763  $2,299,547 $4,463,290 $2.387.756  $2314853 $2504289 $2.157538  $2.394506 $3.072.195 $29,875,061
47 Notes:
48 (1) Reflects credit against prior period debt service payments.
49 (2) Purchased Water expense reflects actuals except for estimates utilized for February 2015 through March 2015 activity. The estimated activity is based on a 3-year average usage of year ended 3/31/12, 3/31/13, and 3/31/14 for that invoiced
50 month, muitiplied by the applicable effective rate. The exceptions to this estimate process are NJWSA-Manasquan and NJWSA-Raritan (utilize the contract usage and rate as of 8/4/14).

51 (3) Interest paid for late payment is removed form total expenses.



New Jersey American Water Company

St t of Actual Purchased Water Vol {1000 Gallons} A iated with Actual Purchased Water Expense - PWAC Water Service
PWAC Year 4/1/14 - 3131/15 (1)
New Jersey American Water Company Schedule DMD 1a, Final 2/26/15
BPU Docket No. WR14111278 PWAC Filing Year: 4/1/2014 - 3/31/2015
Witness Responsible: Dante M. DeS Page 1
Line
No. Purchased Water Apr-14 May-14 Jun-14 Jul-14 Aug-14 Sep-14 Oct-14 Nov-14 Dec-14 Jan-15 Feb-15 Mar-15 Total
1
2
3 Vendor/Vendor (1,000 gallons)
4 Atlantic City Municipal Utility Authority 37,184 31,732 37,641 38,61 34,370 36,486 53,576 74,557 75,196 60,448 34,358 36,936 551,085
5 Borough of Florham Park o 2 ] Q 13 28 0 ¢} [} 0 0 o 43
6 Township of Maple Shade 1,422 ] 0 2,055 0 0 [¢] 1,736 o 0 1,487 0 6,700
7 Morris County Municipal Utilities Autherity 19,382 18,070 22,043 22,231 25,141 29,375 23,754 15,308 13,554 13,505 17,373 15,896 236,632
8 Montclair Water Bureau 4,377 9,787 456 9,418 11,798 7,507 9,114 8,261 6,882 1,043 9,456 10,746 88,845
9 City of Newark - Shaw/Selvage 0 2 2 [ o 0 93 7 16 0 34 4] . 154
10 NJWSA - Water - Manasquan 0 o] 1,140,625 Q 0 1,140,625 0 0 1,140,625 0 0 1,140,625 4,562,500
11 NJWSA - Overdrafts - Manasquan 0 0 0 o 0 o 0 [¢] 0 0 [+ 0 [+
12 Passaic Valley Water Commission - Water 322,430 ] 356,320 287,850 830,180 435,180 429,340 313,710 0 383,503 255,883 280,053 3,894,459
13 Sea isle City 0 ¢} 0 0 0 0 (4} 0 0 0 0 o 0
14 Seaside Heights o 0 ¢} 18,599 s} o} 0 29,821 0 2 0 15,286 63,709
15 Shorelands Water Company 12,525 14,615 14,705 60,608 9,374 15,424 13,593 11,267 11,013 11,663 13,071 11,505 199,352
16 City of Wildwood o} ) 0 a 0 [} 0 4} 35,233 0 0 0 35233
17 Pemberton Borough 0 0 o s} o} 0 ¢} [+ Q 0 4} 0 0
18 Other Vendors [} ] 0 Q o 0 0 0 0 0 0 ¢} 0
18 Mariboro Municipal Utilities Authority 7,750 7.500 7.822 0 8,074 15,500 7.500 7,750 7,500 Q 15,929 7,112 92,437
20 NJWSA - Water - Raritan 3,924,600 3,798,000 3.924,600 3,798,000 0 8,079,382 3,798,000 3,925,000 3,798,000 3,924,600 3,924,600 3,544,800 46,439,582
21 NJWSA- Water - Raritan Legislative Grant 90,210 87,300 90,210 87,300 90,210 90,210 87,300 90,210 87,300 90,210 90,210 81,480 1,062,150
22 NJWSA - Overdraft - Raritan ¢} 0 0 0 ¢} 0 0 ¢} ¢} 0 -0 0 [¢]
23 City of Newark - Summit 0 ] 0 Q 4,709 1,811 827 8] 608 0 8,633 1,455 17,843
24 East Windsor Municipal Utility o} 0 4] ¢ 4] 0 0 0 0 0 953 299 1,252
25 Total Volume Assoc. with PW Expense as Adjusted (1) 4,419,880 3,968,008 5,594,424 4,324,662 1013879 9,851,528 4,422,897 4477617 5175927 4484974 4371986  5146,193 57,251,975
26
27

28
29
30
31

(1) Purchased Water usage reflects actuals except for estimates utilized for February 2015 through March 2015 activity. The estimated activity is based on a 3-year average usage of year ended 3/31/12, 3/31/13, and 3/31/14 for that invoiced

month. The exceptions to this estimate process are NJWSA-Manasquan and NJWSA-Raritan (utilize the contract usage as of 8/4/14).



New Jersey American Water Company

Statement of PWAC True Up Schedule - Rq and Op g Exp - PWAC Water Service
PWAC Year 41114 - 3131115
New Jersey American Water Company Schedule DMD 2, Final 2/26/15
BPU Docket No. WR14111278 PWAC Filing Year: 4/1/2014 - 3/31/2015
Witness Responsible: Dante M. DeStefano Page 1
Line Note (1}
No. Purchased Water Mar-14 Apr-14 May-14 Jun-14 Jul-14 Aug-14 Sep-14 Oct-14 Nov-14 Dec-14 Jan-15 Feb-15 Mar-15 Total
1
2 Total Bilied PWAC Revenue {non-expt. & exempt) (2) $2,595,457 $2,528,947 $3295.056 $3,520,756 $3,941,039 $3,676,840 $3,277,697 $2,671,656 $2,625685 $2,923,732 $2,925,743 $2,601,918  $36,584,527
3 Less: Exempt PWAC Revenue (from In, 49) 53,251 50672 176,513 77,142 83,067 81,804 77071 76,956 77,955 83,379 94,131 81675 1,013,616
4 Non-Exempt PWAC Revenue $2,542,206 $2,478,275 $3,118,543 $3.443614 $3,857,972 $3,595036 $3,200626 §$2,594,700 $2,547,730 $2,840,353 $2,831,612 $2,520,243  $35570,911
5
6 GRFT tax rate {3} 13.76% 13.76% 13.76% 13.76% 13.76% 13.76% 13.76% 13.76% 13.76% 13.76% 13.76% 13.76% 13.76%
7 PWAC Non-exmpt. Rev. net of GRFT(In.4 *(100% -in.6) $2,192,398 $2,137,265 $2,689.431 §2,969,773 $3,327,115 §$3,100,359 $2,760,220 §2,237,669 $2,197,163 $2,449,521 $2,441,982 $2,173,458 330,676,354
B Add Back: Exempt PWAC Revenue (in. 3} 53,261 50,672 176,513 77,142 83067 81,804 77,071 76,956 77,855 83,379 94,131 81,675 1013616
9 PWAC Revenue net of GRFT $2,245649 $2,187,937 $2,865,944 $3,046,915 $3,410,182 $3,182,163 $2,837,291 $2,314,625 $2,275118 $2532,900 $2,536,113 $2,255,133  $31,689,970
10
11 Less: Uncollectibies & BPU/ Div. Rate Counsel Exp. Factor {3) 0.9925 0.9925 0.9925 0.9925 0.8925 0.9925 0.9926 0.8925 0.9925 0.9925 0.9925 0.9925 0.9925
12 PWAC Rev. net of GRFT, Uncoll. BPU/DRC exp. (n.9°11) $2,228807 $2,171,527 $2,844,449 $3024,063 $3,384606 §3,158,297 $2,816,011 $2,297,265 $2258,055 $2,513,903 $2,517,092 $2,238,220  $31,452,295
13
14 Less: PWAC True-up Under-recovery of $305,691
15 from PWAC Year 4/13-3/14 divided by 12 mos. {1) 25,477 25,474 25474 25474 25474 25,474 25,474 25,474 25,474 25474 25,474 25474 305,691
16 .
17 Less: PWAC Filing Cost Authorized {4) 337 333 333 333 333 333 333 333 333 333 333 333 4,000
18
19 Total PWAC R net of Cost ited above $2,202,993  $2,145,720 $2,818,642 $2,998,256 $3,358,799 $3,132,490 $2,790,204 $2,271,458 2,232,248 $2,488,096 $2,491,285 $2.212,413  $31,142,604
20
21 Total Purchased Water Exp. as Adjusted -(per Sch. DMD-1, In.46) 1,922,990 1,153,350 3,271,985 1,842,763 2,299,547 4,463,290 2,387,756 2,314,853 2594289 2,157,538 2,394,506 3,072,195 28,875,062
22
23 Total PWAC True-Up Balance
24 (O d) / Under-R (in. 21-19) ($280,004)  (3992,370)  $453,343 ($1,155.493) (31,058.252) $1,330,800  (3402,448) $43,395  $362,041  ($330,558) ($96,779) $869.782  ($1,267,543)
25
26 Interest Calculation
27 Total PWAC Cumulative True-up Balance
28 {Over-Recov ) / Under-Recov. {5) $305,691 $210 ($1,017,633) ($589,765) ($1,770,732) ($2.855458) ($1,550,132) ($1,978,054) ($1,960,133) ($1,623,566) ($1,979,597) {$2,101,851) ($1,267 543)
29
30 Average of the Current & Prior months Cumulative (93,344)  (508,712)  (B03,699) (1,180,248) (2,313,095) (2,202,795) (1,764,093) (1,969,083) (1,791,849) (1,801,582) (2,040,724) (1,684,697)
31 True-up Balances (Over rec.) / Under rec.
32
33
34 Overall ROR Per Docket BPU#WR 11070460 (8) 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0338% 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0338%
35 Monthly Overall Rate of Retum 0.67% 0.67% 0.67% 0.67% 0.67% 0.67% 0.67% 067% 0.67% 0.67% 0.67% 0.67%
36 Interest on True-up Balances - (Qver) / Under (3625) ($3,408) ($5,385) ($7.908) ($15,498) ($14,759) ($11,819) ($13,183) ($12,005) ($12,071) (3$13,673) ($11,287) ($121,631)
37
38 Total PWAC (Over-Recov.)/ Under-Recov. inciuding Interest (81,389,174}
39
40 Exempt (from GRFT) Customers Act: ter Sales (1000 gais):
41 Cogen (Bayway) — OIW 0 0 304,687 70,132 78,798 77,545 70,170 66,127 72,605 82,236 102,622 90,835 1,015,757
42 Aqua NJ Water Co, — SFR-CD 21,390 23,400 18,690 20,700 21,390 21,390 20,700 21,390 20,700 21,390 19,944 18,556 249,639
43 Lawenceville Water Co. - SFR-S0S 15,726 16,373 16,269 15,439 15,984 15,936 15,223 15,940 15,815 16,064 15,085 13,837 186,691
44 Middlesex Water Co. — SFR §OS 98,365 90,004 111,321 90,278 94,835 93,004 90,228 93,084 90,107 93,358 102,718 85,372 1,132,675
45 Roxiticus Water Co. — SFR Reg. GMS 990 1,085 1,400 1,150 1,878 1770 1,198 680 555 635 868 715 12,818
46 Total Exempt Customer Actual Water Sales 136,471 129,862 452,367 197,699 212,882 209,645 197,516 197,221 199,782 213,683 241,238 209,315 2,597,681
47
48 Exempt PWAC Rate per 1000 gals. (8) $0.3902 $0.3902 $0.3902 $0.3502 $0.3902 $0.3902 $0.3902 $0.3902 $0.3902 $0.3902 $0.3902 $0.3902 $0.3902
43 Exempt PWAC Revenue $53,251 $50,672 $176,513 $77.142 $83,067 $81,804 $77,071 $76,956 $77,955 $83,379 $94,131 $81,675 $1,013616
50
51 Notes: (1) March 2014 represents Total PWAC True-up balance per Schedule DMD-2a.
52 (2) Billed PWAC water revenues are based on actuals, except estimates utilized for February 2015 through March 2015. Estimates are based on prior year, same month revenues, adjusted by the rate change effective 04/01/14 per Docket #WR13111038.
53 (3) GRFT rate and Uncollectible/BPU/Rate Counsel expense factor utilized herein is per Settlement, BPU Docket #WR 13111038,
54 (4) Amount per the 2014 PWAC Rate Filing BPU Docket #WWR13111038, Schedule DMD-12 - Per Settlsment.
55 (5) Line 24 of the current month plus line 28 of the prior month less line 15 of the current month.
56 (6) The ROR utilized for the period 4/1/14 - 3/31/15 is based upon the ROR per Board Order in the Base Rate Case BPU Docket #WR 11070460,
57 (7) Water sales for all entities were based upon actual monthly water sales, except estimates utilized for February 2015 through March 2015, Estimates are based on a 3-year average of 2012, 2013, and 2014 usage for the same month.
58 (B) For Settlement - exempt rate reflects $0.3902 effective 4/1/14 per BPU Docket #WR13111038.
59






' CONFIDENTIAL: FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY. NOT FOR EVIDENTIARY USE.

New Jersey American Water Company
Statement of Pro Forma PWAC
PWAC Year 4/1/2015-3/31/2016

New Jersey American Water Company
BPU Docket No. WR14111278

Schedule DMD 3, Final 2/26/15
PWAC Filing Year: 4/1/2014 - 3/31/2015

Witness Responsible: Dante M. DeStefano Page 1
Line
1 CALCULATION of PWAC Rates for Year 4/1/2015-3/31/2016 Without Compression (regular calc.)
)] (2)
Regular Calc.

2  Pro forma Purchased Water Exp.- PWAC Year 4/01/15-3/31/16 (Schd. RRS-1) $31,545,737
3  PWAC True-up from PWAC Year 4/01/14-3/31/15 (Schedule DMD-2) (1,389,174)
4  Pro forma filing costs @ 50% (Schedule. DMD-12) 3,388
5
6 sub-total (lines 2+3+4) $30,159,951
7
8 Gross-up factor for Uncollect. Exp. & Actual 2015 BPU / Div. Rate Counsel Assessments (1) 0.9926
9
10 PWAC for Recovery 4/1/15-3/31/16 pre-GRFT (line 6/ 8) $30,384,798
11
12 Total Projected Water Sales subject to PWAC (1000 gallons) (line 51) (3) 81,033,206
13
14 PWAC Exempt Rate per 1000 gallons (line 10/12) $0.3750
15
16 PWAC Non-Exempt Rate per 1000 gals. (line 14 / grossed up for GRFT @ 13.76%) (2) $0.4348
17
18
19
20 Pricing
21 Exempt Sales
22 Projected Exempt Water Sales subject to PWAC (1000 gailons) (line 50) (3) 2,571,408
23  PWAC Exempt Rate per 1000 gallons (line 14) $0.3750
24 PWAC Exempt Revenue $964,278
25
26 Non-Exempt Sales
27 Non-Exempt PWAC recovery pre-GRFT (line 10 - 24) $29,420,520
28  Non-Exempt PWAC recovery grossed-up for GRFT (line 27 / (100% - 13.76%)) $34,114,703
29
30 Projected Non-exempt Water Sales subject to PWAC (1000 gallons) (line 50) (3) 78,461,798
31 PWAC Non-Exempt Rate per 1000 gallons (line 16) $0.4348
32 PWAC Non-Exempt Revenue $34,115,190
33
34 Total PWAC Revenue (In. 24 + 32) $35,079,468
35
36
37 Notes:
38 (1) Uncollectible rate @ 0.47% per 3-year average of 2011-2013 uncollectible rates and Actual Assessment Rates
39 @ 0.26878486769% (combined) (BPU = 0.211278609018% for 2015, Rate Counsel = 0.0575062586734%
40 for 2015). Gross-up factor ( 100% - (0.47% + 0.26878486769%)) or 99.26%.
41 (2) NJAWC Authorized GRFT rate is 13.76% per Docket #WR11070460.
42 (3) Projected water sales are an average of calendar years 2012, 2013 and 2014 actual water usage.
43
44 Exempt Non-Exempt Total
45 Water Sales (in 1000 gallons) 2,571,408 78,461,798 81,033,208



New Jersey American Water Company
Statement of Lakewood Sewer Service Actual Purchased Wastewater Treatment Operating Exp - PSTAC Sewer Service
PSTAC Year 4/1/14 - 3/31/18

New Jersey American Water Company Schedule DMD-4, Final 2/26/15

BPU Docket No. WR14111278 PSTAC Filing Year: 4/1/2014 - 3/3112018
Witness Responsible: Dante M. DeStefano Page 1
Line

No. Pur d Wast Treat it Apr-14 May-14 Jun-14 Jul-14 Aug-14 Sep-14 Oct-14 Nov-14 Dec-14 Jan-15 Feb-15 Mar-18 Total

Lakewood Sewer Service

2
3
4
5 Journal Entries
6
7
8

Entries/Accruals (1) $423.785 $423,785 $423,785 $423 785 $423.785 $423.785 $423.785 $423,785 $423.785 $441578 $601,128 $441.578 $5,298 348
Total Bal. Purch. Wastewater Treat. A/C 511100 $423,785 $423,785 $423,785 $423,785 $423,785 $423,785 $423,785 $423,785 $423,785 $441,578 $601,128 $441,578 $5,298,348
9 Adjustments
10 Additions/Vouchers
11 Ocean County Utilities Authority (OCUA) Vouchers (2) $0  $1271,355 30 $0  $1,271,385 $0 $0  $1.271,355 $0 $0  $1,324733 $0 $5,138,798
12 OCUA - 2014 Deficiency Charge Voucher {2) 159,550 159,550
13 o
14 0
15 Total of Additions $0_ $1,271,355 $0 $0  $1271,355 $0 $0 _ $1,271.355 $0 30 $1.484,283 30 $5,298, 348
16
17
18 Eliminations
18 Eliminate Accruals for Account ($423,785)  ($423,785)  ($423,785)  ($423,785)  ($423,785) ($423785) ($423,785)  ($423,785)  ($423,785) ($441578)  ($601,128) ($441.578) {$5,298,348)
20 g
21 Totai of Eliminations ($423785) ($423785) (3423785) ($423785) ($423785) ($423785) (3423.785)  ($423785) ($423785) (3441578) (3601,128) ($441578) {$5.298 348)
22
23 Total Purch. Wastewater Treat. Exp, As Adjusted $0  $1271,355 $0 $0  $1,271.355 $0 $0  $1,271.355 $0 $0  $1,484,283 $0 $5,298,348
24
25
26 Notes:

27 (1) Journal Entries/accruals are based on actuals.
28 (2) February 2015 invoice based on quarter of annual charge per OCUA letter dated November 14, 2014. March 2015 Deficiency Charge per invoice dated 1/30/15,



New Jersey American Water Company
Statement of Lakewood Sewer Service PSTAC True Up dule - f and Operating Expense - PSTAC Sewer Service
PSTAC Year 4/1/14 - 3131115

Schedule DMD-5, Final 2/126115

New Jersey American Water Company
PSTAC Filing Year: 4/1/12014 - 3/31/2015

BPU Docket No. WR14111278

ible: Dante M. DeStef. Page 1
Line Note {1)
No. Purchased Wi Treatm: Mar-14 Apr-14 May.14 Jun-14 Jul-14 Aug-14 Sep-14 Oct-14 Nov-14 Dec-14 Jan-15 Feb-15 Mar-15 Total
1
2 Lakewoo: rvice
3
4 Total Billed PSTAC Revenue (2) $351,426 $360,740 $509,025 $412614 $412,860 $410,323 $410,873 $467,413 $408,124 $442,700 $423,869 $423,869 $5,033,836
5 GRFT tax rate (N/A) (3} 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
6 Billed PSTAC Revenues net of GRFT $351,426 $360,740 $509,025 $412614 $412,860 $410,323 $410,873 $467,413 $408,124 $442,700 $423,869 $423,869 $5,033,836
7
8 Less: Uncoliectibles & BPU/Div. Rate Counsel Exp. Factor (3) 0.9925 0.9925 0.9925 0.9925 0.9925 0.9925 0.9925 0.9925 0.9925 0.9925 0.9925 0.9925 0,9925
9 PSTAC Rev. net of GRFT, Uncoll., BPU/DRC exp. (line 6°8) $348,790 $358,034 $505.207 $409,519 $409,764 $407 246 $407,791 $463,907 $405,063 $439,380 $420,690 $420.690 $4,996,081
10
1" -
12 Less: PSTAC True-up Over-recovery of ($602,678) (50,225) (50,223) (50,223) (50,223) {50,223) {50,223) {50,223) {50,223) {50,223) {50,223) {50,223) {50,223) (602,678)
13 from PSTAC Year 4/13-3/14 divided by 12 mos. (1)
16
17 Total PSTAC Revenue net of Cost recoveries detailed above $399,015 $408,257 $555,430 $459,742 $459,987 $457,469 $458,014 $514,130 $455,286 $489,603 $470,913 $470,913 $5,598,759
18
19 Total Purch. Wastewater Treat. Exp. As Adjusted - ] 1,271,355 [ 0 1,271,385 [ [ 1,271,355 0 [ 1,484,283 0 5,298,348
20 {per Schedule DMD-4, In. 23)
21
22 Total PSTAC True-up Balance
23 {(Over-Recovered)/ Under-Recovered (in. 19 - 17) {$399.015) $863,098 ($555,430) {$459,742) $811,368 {$457,469) ($458,014) $757,225 {$455,286) ($489,603)  $1,013.370 ($470,913) ($300.412)
24
25 [nterest Calcujation
26 Total PSTAC Cumulative True-up Balance
27 (Over-Recov.) / Under-Recov. (4) (3602 ,678) ($951,468) ($38,147) {§543,354) (3952.873) {$91.282) {$498,528) {$906,319) ($98.871) ($503,934) ($943,314) $120,278 {$300,412)
28
29 Average of the Cuirent & Prior months Cumulative {777,073) (494,808) {290,751) (748,114) {522,078) (294,905) (702,424 (502,595) {301,403) (723,624) {411.,518) (80,067
30 True-up Balances
31
32
33 Overall ROR Per Docket BPUSWR 11070460 {5) 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0398%
34 Monthly Overall Rate of Return 0.67% 0.67% 0.67% 0.67% 0.67% 0.67% 0.67% 0.67% 0.87% 0.67% 0.67% 0.67%
35 Interest on True-up Balances - (Over) / Under (35,206) (33,315) (57,948) ($5.012) (53,498) (31,976) ($4,706) (33,367} ($2,019) ($4,848) ($2.757) ($603) ($39,255)
36
37
38 Total PSTAC (Over-Recov.}/ Under-Recov. including interest 53339,667!
39
40 Notes:
41 (1) March 2014 represents the Total PSTAC True-up bai; for L Sewer per Schedule DMD-5a.
42 (2) Billed PSTAC revenues are based on actuals, except estimates utilized for February 2015 through March 2015,
43 (3) The GRFT rate (not appli to treat costs) and the Uncoliectible/BPU/Rate Council expense factor utifized herein is per Schedule DMD-11 - Per Settiement, BPU Docket #/WVR13111038.

44 (4) Line 23 of the current month plus line 27 of the prior month less line 12 of the current month,
45 (5) The ROR utilized for the period 4/1/14 - 3/31/15 is based upon the ROR per Board QOrder in the Base Rate Case BPU Docket #WR11070460.



New Jersey American Water Company
Statement of Lakewood Sewer Service PSTAC True Up dule - R and Op ing Exp - PSTAC Sewer Service
Prior PSTAC Year 4/1/13 - 3/31/14

New Jersey American Water Company Schedule DMD-5a, Final 2/126/15

BPU Docket No. WR14111278 PSTAC Filing Year: 4/1/2013 - 3131/2014
W R ible: Dante M. DeStef: Page 1
Line Note (1)
No. Purchased Wi T Mar-13 Apr-13 May-13 Jun-13 Jul-13 Aug-13 Sep-13 Oct-13 Nov-13 Dec-13 Jan-14 Feb-14 Mar-14 Total
1
2 Lake d r Service
3
4 TYotal Billed PSTAC Revenue (2) $431.711 $386,931 $387,060 $388,727 $387.354 $388,097 $385,381 $379,638 $362,530 $409,589 $411,995 $394,938 $4,713,951
5 GRFT tax rate (N/A) (3) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
6 Billed PSTAC Revenues net of GRFT $431.711 $386,931 $387,060 $388,727 $387 354 $388,097 $385,381 $379,638 $362 530 $409 589 $411,995 $394,938 $4,713,.951
7
8 Less: Uncollectibles & BPU/Div. Rate Counsel Exp. Factor (3) 09923 0.9923 0.9923 0.9923 0.9923 0.8923 0.9923 0.9923 0.9923 0.9923 0.9923 0.9923 0.8923
9 PSTAC Rev. net of GRFT, Uncoll., BPU/DRC exp. (line 6*8) $428 387 $383,952 $384,080 $385,734 $384,371 $385,108 $382414 $376.715 $359,739 $406,435 $408,823 $391,897 $4,677,656
10
"
12 Less: PSTAC True-up Over-recovery of (5868,681) (72.391) (72,380 (72,390) (72,390) (72,390) (72,390) (72,390) (72,390) (72,390) (72,390) (72.380) (72.390) (868,681)
13 from PSTAC Year 4/12-3/13 divided by 12 mos. (1)
16
17 Total PSTAC R net of Cost ies detailed above $500,778 $456,342 $456,470 $458,124 $456,761 $457 499 $454,804 $449,105 $432,129 $478,825 $481,213 $464 287 $5,546,337
18
19 Total Purch. Wastewater Treat. Exp. As Adjusted - ] [ 1,261,650 1,261,650 ] [ o 1] 1,261,650 Y 1,271,358 (48,525) 5,007,780
20 (per Schedule DMD-4, In. 23)
21
22 Total PSTAC True-up Balance
23 (Over-Recovered) / Under-Recovered {In. 19 - 17) (3500,778)  ($456,342) $805,180 $803,506 (5456,761)  ($457,499) ($454,804)  ($449,105) $829,521 ($478,835) $790,142 (8512,817) ($538,557)
24

25 |nterest Cajculation
26 Total PSTAC Cumulative True-up Balance

27 (Over-Recov.) / Under-Recav. (4) (3868,681) ($1,297,068) ($1,681,020) {$803 450) $72,466 ($311,805) ($697,014) (§1,079,428)  ($1,456,143) (3554,232) {$960,667) {$98,135) {$538,557)

28

29 Average of the Current & Prior months Cumuiative (1,082,875} {1.489,044) (1,242,235 {365,492) (119,720) {504,460) {888,221) {1,267,786) {1,005,188) {757,450) (529,401) (318,346)

30 True-up Balances

31

32

33 Overail ROR Per Docket BPU#WR11070460 (5) 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0398%

34 Monthly Overall Rate of Retum 0.67% 0.67% 0.67% 0.67% 067% 0.67% 0.87% 0.67% 067% 0.67% 0.67% 0.67%

35 Interest on True-up Balances - (Over) / Under ($7.255) ($9,977) __{$8,323) ($2,449) {3802) ($3,380) (35,951) ($8,494) ($6,735) ($5,075) ($3.547) ($2,133) (364,121)
36

37

38 Total PSTAC (Over-Recov.) / Under-Recov. including interest s$602,675!
39

40 Notes:

41 (1) March 2013 represents the Total PSTAC True-up bal; for Lak Sewer per Schedule DMD-5a per Dacket No. WR13111038.

42 (2) Billed PSTAC revenues are based on actuals.

43 (3) The GRFT rate {not appli to costs) and the Uincollectible/BPU/Rate Council expense factor utilized herein is per Schedule DMD-11 - Per Settlement, BPU Docket #/VR12111019.

44 (4) Line 23 of the current month plus line 27 of the prior month less line 12 of the current month,
45 (5) The ROR utilized for the period 4/1/13 - 3/31/14 is based upon the ROR per Board Order in the Base Rate Case BPU Docket #WR 11070460,



New Jersey American Water Company
BPU Docket No. WR14111278

New Jersey American Water Company

Statement of Adelphia Sewer Service Actual Purchased Wastewater Treatment Operating Expense - PSTAC Sewer Service
PSTAC Year 4/1/14 - 3131/15

Schedule DMD-§, Final 2/26/15

PSTAC Filing Year: 4/1/2014 - 3/31/2015

Witness Responsible: Dante M. DeStefano Page 1
Line

No. Purch d Wast: ter Treat t Apr-14 May-14 Jun-14 Jul-14 Aug-14 Sep-14 Oct-14 Nov-14 Dec-14 Jan-15 Feb-16 Mar-15 Total

2

3 Adelphia Sewer Service

4

5 Accruals (2) $85,369 $85,369 $85,369 $85,369 $85,369 $85,369 $85,369 $85,369 $85,369 $85,369 $85,369 $85,369  $1,024.433

6 Total Bal. Purch. Wastewater Treat. A/C §11100 $85,369 $85,369 $85,369 $85,369 $85,369 $85,369 $85,369 $85,369 $85,369 $85,369 $85,369 $85,369  $1,024 433
7

8

9 Adjustments

10 Additions/Vouchers

11 Howell Twp - Vouchers Paid in PSTAC Year(1) $256,108 $0 $0 $256,108 $0 $G $256,108 $0 $0 $256,108 $0 $0  $1,024,433
12 Howell - Adjustment (3) (11,724) (11,724)
13 0
14 Total of Additions $256,108 $0 $0 $256,108 $0 $0 $256,108 $0 $0 $256,108 $0 ($11,724) $1,012,709
15

16

17 Eliminations

18 Eliminate Accruals for Account ($85,369)  ($85,369)  ($85369)  ($85,369)  ($85369)  ($85,369)  ($85,369)  ($85369)  ($85369)  ($85369)  ($85,369)  ($85369) ($1,024,433)
19

20 Total of Eliminations {$85,369) ($85,369) ($85,369) {$85,369) ($85,369) {$85,369) {$85,369) {$85,369) ($85,369) ($85,369) ($85,369) ($85,369) ($1.024.433)
21

22 Total Purch. Wastewater Treat. Exp. As Adjusted $256,108 $0 $0 $256,108 $0 $0 $256,108 $0 $0 $256,108 $0 ($11,724) $1,012,709

23
24
25 Notes:

26 (1) The 1/2015 quarterly payment of $256,108 is estimated based upon last year's payments. The actual quarterly payment is updated in March 2015, see Note 3.

27 (2) Joumal Entries/accruals are based on actuals.

28 (3) Esti d true-up pay it in March 2015 for the January 2015 billing.

29



New Jersey American Water Company
Statement of Adeiphia Sewer Service PSTAC True Up Schedule - and Operating Expense - PSTAC Sewer Service
PSTAC Year 4/1/14 - 3131115

Scheduie DMD-7, Final 2/26115

New Jersey American Water Company
PSTAC Filing Year: 41172014 - 3/31/2015

BPU Docket No. WR14111278

Wi Responsibie: Dante M. D Page 1
Line Note (1)
No. Purchased T t Mar-14 Apr-14 May-14 Jun-14 Jul-14 Aug-14 Sep-14 Oct-14 Nov-14 Dec-14 Jan-15 Feb-15 Mar-15 Total
1
2 Adelphia Sewer Service
3
4 Total Billed PSTAC Revenue (2) $79,748 $86,073 $96,094 $99,456 $102,256 $90,298 $83,842 $90,775 $79.710 $90,216 $89,540 $89,540 $1,077 549
5 GRFT tax rate (N/A) {3) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
6 Billed PSTAC Revenues net of GRFT $79,748 $86,073 $96,094 $99,456 $102,256 $90,299 $83,842 $90,775 $79,710 $90,216 $89,540 389,540 $1,077,549
7
8 Less: Uncollectibles & BPU/Div. Rate Counsel Exp. Factor (3) 0.9925 0.9925 0.9925 0.9925 0.9925 0.9925 0.9925 0.9925 0.9925 0.9925 0.9925 0.9925 0.9925
9 PSTAC Rev. net of GRFT, Uncoli,, BPU/DRC exp. (line 6*8) $79,150 $85,427 $95,373 $98,710 $101,489 $89,622 $83.213 $90,004 $79.112 $89,53¢ $88,868 $88,868 $1,069,465
10
1
12 Less: PSTAC True-up Under-recovery of $43,274 3,608 3,606 3,606 3,606 3,606 3,606 3,606 3,606 3,606 3,606 3,606 3,606 43,274
13 from PSTAC Year 4/13-3/14 divided by 12 mos. (1)
14
15 Total PSTAC R net of Cost ies detailed above 75542 81,821 91,767 95,104 97,883 86,016 79,607 86,488 75,506 85,933 85,262 85,262 1,026,191
16
17 Total Purch. Wastewater Treat. Exp. As Adjusted - 256,108 o [ 256,108 ] 0 256,108 o o 256,108 [ {11,724) 1,012,708
18 {per Schedule DMD-6, In. 22)
19
20 Total PSTAC True-up Balance
21 {Over-R d) / Under-R d {In. 17 - 15) $180,566 ($81.821) 591,767} $161,004 ($97.883) ($86,016) $176,501 ($86,488) ($75.506) $170,175 ($85.262) ($96,986) ($13.482)
22

23 interest Calculation

24 Total PSTAC Cumulative Trus-up Balance

25 (Over-Recav.) / Under-Recov. {4) $43,274 $220,232 $134,805 $39.432 $196,830 $95,341 $5,719 $178,615 $88,521 $9,409 $175,978 $87,110 ($13,482)
26

27 Average of the Current & Prior months Cumulative 131,753 177,519 87,119 118,131 146,086 50,530 92,167 133,568 48,965 92,693 131,544 36,814
28 True-up Balances

29

30

31 Overall ROR Per Docket BPU#WR 11070460 (5) 8.0388% 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0398%
32 Monthly Overall Rate of Return 0.67% 0.67% 0.67% 0.67% 0.67% 0.67% 0.87% 0.67% 0.67% 0.67% 067% 0.67%
33 Interest on True-up Balances - (Over) / Under $883 $1,189 $584 $791 $979 $339 $618 $895 $328 $621 $881 $247 $8,355
34

35

36 Total PSTAC (Over-Recov.} / Under-Recov. including interest

37

38

39 Notes:

40 (1) March 2014 represents the Tofal PSTAC True-up balance for Adelphia Sewer per Schedule DMD-7a.

41 (2) Billed PSTAC revenues are based on actuals, except estimates utilized for February 2015 through March 2015.

42 (3) The GRFT rate (not apphi to cosis) and the Uncollectible/BPU/Rate Council expense factor utilized herein is per Schedule DMD-11 - Per Settlement, BPU Docket #WWR13111038.
43 (4) Line 23 of the current month plus line 27 of the prior month less line 12 of the cumrent month.

44 (5) The ROR utilized for the period 4/1/14 - 3/31/15 is based upon the ROR per Board Order in the Base Rate Case BPU Docket #WR 11070460,




New Jersey American Water Company
Statement of Adeiphia Sewer Service PSTAC True Up Schedule - and Op g Expense - PSTAC Sewer Service
Prior PSTAC Year 4/1/13 - 3/31/14

New Jersey American Water Company Schedule DMD-7a, Final 2/26/15

BPU Docket No. WR14111278 PSTAC Filing Year: 4/1/2013 - 3/31/2014
Wit Responsible: Dante M. Di Page 1
Line Note (1)
No. Purch d T Mar-13 Apr-13 May-13 Jun-13 Jul13 Aug-13 Sep-13 Oct-13 Nov-13 Dec-13 Jan-14 Feb-14 Mar-14 Total
1
2 Adelphia Sewer ice
3
4 Total Billed PSTAC Revenue {2) $76,811 $80,999 $95,038 $96,214 $85,927 $94,367 $76,526 $90,157 $76,654 $92,917 $79,646 $72,364 $1,017,620
5 GRFT tax rate {N/A) (3) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
6 Billed PSTAC Revenues net of GRFT $76,811 $80,999 $95,038 $96,214 $85,927 $94,367 $76,526 $90,157 $76,654 $92,817 $79,646 $72,364 $1,017,620
7
8 Less: Uncoilectibles & BPU/Div. Rate Counsel Exp. Factor (3) 0.9923 0.9923 0.9923 0.9923 0.8923 0.9923 0.9923 0.9923 0.9923 0.9923 0.9923 0.9923 0.9923
8 PSTAC Rev. net of GRFT, Uncoll, BPU/DRC exp. (line 6"8) $76,220 $80.375 $94,306 $95.473 $85,265 $93,640 $75,937 $89,463 $76,064 $92,202 $79,033 $71,807 $1,009,785
10
1"
12 Less: PSTAC True-up Under-recovery of $34,349 2,867 2,862 2,862 2,862 2,862 2,862 2,862 2,862 2,862 2,862 2,862 2,862 34.34%
13 from PSTAC Year 4/12-3/13 divided by 12 mos. (1}
14
15 Total PSTAC Ry net of Cost ies detailed above 73,353 77,513 91,444 82611 82,403 90,778 73,075 86,601 73,202 88,340 76,171 68,945 975,436
16
17 Total Purch. Wastewater Treat. Exp. As Adjusted - 254201 0 0 254,201 0 0 254,201 0 0 254,201 a 1,808 1,018,710
18 {per Schedule DMD-6, in. 22)
19
20 Total PSTAC True-up Balance
21 {Over-R d) / Under-R d (In. 17 - 15) $180,848 ($77,513) ($91,444) $161,590 ($82,403) ($90,778) $181,126 ($86,601) ($73,202) $164,861 {$76,171) ($67,037) $43,274
22

23 [nterest Calculatio:
24 Totat PSTAC Curnulative True-up Balance

25 (Over-Recov.) / Under-Recov. {(4) $34,349 $212,330 $131,955 $37.649 $196,376 $111111 $17.47 $195,738 $106,272 $30,208 $192,206 $113,173 $43,274

26

27 Average of the Current & Prior months Cumulative 123,338 172,142 84,802 117,012 153,744 64,291 106,603 161,003 68,240 111,207 152,690 78,223

28 True-up Balances

29

30

31 Overall ROR Per Docket BPU#WR 11070460 (5) 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0388% 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0398%

32 Monthly Overall Rate of Return 0.67% 0.67% 0.67% 067% 0.67% 0.67% 0.67% 0.67% 0.67% 067% 0.67% 0.67%

33 Interest on True-up Balances - (Over) / Under $826 $1,153 $568 $784 $1,030 $431 $714 $1,012 $457 $745 $1,023 $524 $8,267
34

35

36 Total PSTAC (Over-Recov.) / Under-Recov. including Interest $43,274
37

38

39 Notes:

40 (1) March 2013 represents the Total PSTAC True-up balance for Adelphia Sewer per Scheduie DMD-7a per Docket No. WR13111038.

41 (2) Billed PSTAC revenuss are based on actuals.

42 (3) The GRFT rate (not applicable to 4 costs) and the Uncollectible/BPU/Rate Council expense factor utilized herein is per Schedule DMD-11 - Per Settiement, BPU Docket #WR12111019.
43 (4) Line 23 of the current month plus fine 27 of the prior month less fine 12 of the current month.

44 (5) The ROR utilized for the period 4/1/13 - 3/31/14 is based upon the ROR per Board Order in the Base Rate Case BPU Docket #WR 11070460,




New Jersey American Water Company
BPU Docket No. WR14111278

New Jersey American Water Company
Statement of Ocean City Sewer Service Actual Purchased Wastewater Treatment Operating Expense - PSTAC Sewer Service

PSTAC Year 41114 - 3/31/15

Schedule DMD-8, Final 2/26/15

PSTAC Filing Year: 4/1/12014 - 3/31/2015

Witness Responsible: Dante M. DeStefano Page 1
Line
No. Purchased Wast Ti Apr-14 May-14 Jun-14 Jul-14 Aug-14 Sep-14 Oct-14 Nov-14 Dec-14 Jan-15 Feb-15 Mar-15 Total
2 Qcean City Sewer Service
3 .
4 Accruals $689,849 $689 849 $689,849 $689,849 $689.849 $689,849 $689,849 $689,849 $689,849 $699 455 $699.455 $699 455 $8,307,003
5 Total Bal. Purch. Wastewater Treat. A/C §11100 $689,849 $689,849 $689,849 $689,849 $689,849 $689,849 $689,849 $689,849 $689,849 $699.455 $699,465 $699,455 $8,307,003
6
7
8 Adjustments
9 Additio, ouchers
10 Cape May County Municipal Utilities Authority - Vouchers 30 $2,069546 $0 $0  $2,069,546 $0 $0  $2,069,546 $0 $0 $0  $2,098364 $8,307,003
11 CMCMUA - 2014 Deficiency Charge Voucher (1) 167,455 167,455
12 Total of Additions $0 __ $2,069 546 $0 $0  $2.069,546 $0 $0  $2069546 $0 $0 $0  $2265819 $8.474,458
13
14
15 Eliminations
16 Eliminate Accruals for Account (3689,849) ($689,849) ($689.849) ($689.849) ($689849) ($689,849) ($689849) ($689,849) ($689849) ($699.455) ($699.455) (3699 455) ($8,307 003)
17 Total of Elimination ($689,849) ($689849) ($689,849) ($689,849) ($689849) ($689849) ($689849) ($689,849) ($689,849) ($699.455) ($699,455)  ($699.455) ($8,307,003)
18
19 Total Purch, Wastewater Treat. Exp. As Adjusted $0  $2 069,546 $0 $0  $2,069,546 $0 $0  $2,069,546 $0 $0 $0  $2,265819 $8,474,458
20
21
22
23 Notes:

24 (1) March 20156 Deficiency Charge per CMCMUA letter received dated 11/25/2014. 1st Quarter 2015 invoice per CMCMUA's 2015 User Charge Rate Setting Report.

25



New Jersey American Water Company
Statement of Ocean City Sewer Service PSTAC True Up Schedule - and Of ing Expense - PSTAC Sewer Service
Prior PSTAC Year 4/1113 - 3131114

Schedule DMD-8a, Final 2/26/15

New Jersey American Water Company
BPU Docket No. WR14111278 PSTAC Filing Year: 4/1/2013 - 313112014
Wi Responsible: Dante M. DeStef: Page 1
Line Note (1)
No. Purchased Wastewater Treatment Mar-13 Apr-13 May-13 Jun-13 Jul-13 Aug-13 Sep-13 Oct-13 Now-13 Dec-13 Jan-14 Feb-14 Mar-14 Totai
1
2 Qcean City Sewer Service
3
4 Total Billed PSTAC Revenue (2) $716,359 $713,853 $697,979 $711,014 $710,370 $720,533 $175,5662 $686,338 $1,147,981 $713,545 $715,315 $799,176 $8,508,015
5 GRFT tax rate (N/A) (3) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
& Billed PSTAC Revenues net of GRFT $716,359 $713,853 $697,979 $711,014 $710,370 $720,533 $175,552 $686,338 $1,147.981 $713545 $715315 $799,176 $8,508,015
7
8 Less: Uncellectibles & BPU/Div. Rate Counsel Exp. Factor (3) 0.8923 0.9923 0.9923 0.9923 0.9923 0.9923 0.8923 0.9923 0.9923 0.9923 0.9923 0.9823 0.9923
8 PSTAC Rev. net of GRFT, Uncoll., BPU/DRC exp. (line 68) $710,843 $708,356 $692,605 $705,539 $704,900 $714,985 $174,200 $681,053  $1,139,142 $708,051 $709,807 $793,022 $8,442,503
10
11 Less: PSTAC True-up Under-recovery of $535,367 44,613 44,614 44,614 44614 44,614 44,614 44,614 44,614 44,614 44,614 44,614 44614 535367
12 from PSTAC Year 4/12-3/13 divided by 12 mos. (1)
13
14
15 Total PSTAC R net of Cost detailed above 666,230 663,742 647,991 660,925 660,286 670,371 129,586 636,439 1,094,528 663,437 665,193 748 408 7,907,136
16
17 Total Purch. Wastewater Treat. Exp. As Adjusted - 0 2,062,601 0 ) 2,062,601 ] 0 2,062,601 0 0 o 1,452,479 7,640,282
18 {per Schedule DMD-8, in. 19}
19
20 Total PSTAC True-up Balance
21 {Over-R d) { Under-R d (in. 17 - 15) (36662307 $1,398 859 ($647,991)  (3660,925)  $1402 315 $670,371) ($129,586] 1,426,162 ($1,094,528) __ ($663437) __ ($665,193) $704,071 ($266.855)
22

23 nterest Calcufation

24 Total PSTAC Cumulative True-up Balance

25 {Over-Recov.} / Under-Recov. (4) $535367 (3175,476)  §1,178,769 $486,164 {$219,375)  $1,138,326 $423,341 $249,141 $1,630,689 $491,547 ($216,504) ($926,311) ($266,855)
26

27 Average of the Current & Prior months Cumulative 179,946 501,647 832,466 133,394 459,475 780,833 336,241 939,815 1,061,118 137.521 {571,408) {596,583)
28 True-up Balances

28

30

31 Overall ROR Per Docket BPUSWR11070460 (5) 8.0388% 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0398% 8.0398%
32 Monthly Overall Rate of Return . 0.67% 0.67% 0.67% 067% 0.67% 0.67% 0.67% 0.67% 0.67% 0.67% 0.67% 0.67%
33 Interest on True-up Balances - (Over) / Under $1,206 $3,361 $5,578 $894 $3.078 $5,232 $2,253 $6,297 $7,109 $921 {$3,828) ($3,997) $28,104
34

35

36 Total PSTAC (Over-R .)  Under-R including I

37

38 Notes:

39 (1) March 2013 represents the Total PSTAC True-up balance for Ocean City Sewer per Schedule DMD-8a per Docket No. WR13111038,

40 (2) Billed PSTAC revenues are based on actuals.

41 (3) The GRFT rate (not applicable to costs) and the Uncollectible/BPU/Rate Council expense factor utilized herein is per Scheduie DMD-11 - Per Seftiement, BPU Docket #WWR12111019.
42 (4) Line 23 of the current month pius line 27 of the prior month less line 12 of the current month,

43 (5) The ROR utilized for the period 4/1/13 - 3/31/14 is based upon the ROR per Board Order in the Base Rate Case BPU Docket #WR 11070460,




New Jersey American Water Company

Summary Statement of Pro Forma Purchased Wastewater Treatment Expense

New Jorsey American Water Company
BPU Docket No. WR14111278

PSTAC Year 4/1/2015-3/31/2016

Schedule DMD-10, Final 2/26/15
PSTAC Filing Year: 4/1/2014 - 3/31/2015

Witness Responsible: Dante M. DeStef: Page 1
Projected Projected Pro Forma
Caiendar Year Increase Calendar Year PSTAC Year
Line 2015 Effective 2016 4/1/15-3/31/16
No. Sewer Service Tariff Area / Vendor Annual Charge 1/1/2018 Annual Charge Expense
O] @ 3 “ (8)
4 s Seni
2 Howell Township $877,537 (1) 0.00% (1a) $977.537
3 Annuai Charge:
4 @ 9/12ths 733,153
5 @ 3/12ths 244,384
[ Pro forma Annual Cost PSTAC Yr. 4/1/2015-3/31/2016 $977,537
7
8
g Total Pro forma Costs PSTAC Yr. 4/1/2015-3/31/2016 $977,537
10
11
12 Ocean County Utiliies Authority $5,298,930 (2) 0.42% (2a) $5,321,362
13
14 Annual Charge:
15 @ 9/12ths 3,974,198
16 @ 3/12ths 1,330,341
17 Pro forma Annual Cost PSTAC Yr. 4/1/2015-3/31/2016 $5,304,539
18 OCUA's 2015 Estimated True-Up Deficiency Chg. (67,547) (3)
19
20
21 Total Pro forma Costs PSTAC Yr. 4/1/2015-3/31/2016 $5,236,992
22
23 i j
24 Cape May County Municipal Utilities Authority $8,393,455 (4) 1.06% (4a) $8,482,705
25 Annual Charge;
26 @ 9/12ths 6,295,091
27 @ 3/12ths 2,120,676
28 Pro forma Annual Cost PSTAC Yr. 4/1/2015-3/31/2016 $8,415,767
29 CMCUA's 2015 Estimated True-Up Deficiency Chg. (233,620) (5)
30
31
32 Total Pro forma Costs PSTAC Yr. 4/1/2015-3/31/2016 $8,182,147
33
34
35
36  Total PSTAC Costs for PSTAC Year 4/1/2015-3/31/2016 $14,396,677
37
38 Notes:
39 (1) MRRSA rate remains the same as 2014 per letter recevied from Twp of Howell dated December 31,2014
40 (1a) Estimating no increase for 2016.
41 (2) Equal to annual charge per OCUA letter dated November 14, 2014,
42 (2a) Reflects 3-year average of increases in total expenses for 2013, 2014, and 2015.
43 (3) Estimate based on actuai deficiency charges/credits for the three calendar years 2013 through 2015.
44 (4) Per CMCMUA's 2015 Rate Setting Report.
45 (4a)Estimated 2016 increase based on 3-year average of increases for 2013-2015.
46 (5) Estimate based on actual deficiency charges/credits for the three calendar years 2013 through 2015,



New Jersey American Water Company
Statement of Pro Forma PSTAC
PSTAC Year 4/1/2015-3/31/2016

New Jersey American Water Company Schedule DMD-11, Final 2/26/15
BPU Docket No. WR14111278 PSTAC Filing Year: 4/1/2014 - 3/31/2015
Witness Responsible: Dante M. DeStefano Page 1
Line
No. CALCULATION of PSTAC Rates for Year 4/1/15-3/31/16 Without Compression (regular calc.)
(1 2
Regular Calc.
Lakewood Sewer Service

1 Pro Forma Purchased Wastewater Treatment Expense - PSTAC Year 4/01/2015-3/31/2016 (Schedule DMD-10) $5,236,992

2 PSTAC True-up from PSTAC Year 4/01/14-3/31/15 (Schedule DMD-5) (339,667)

3 sub-total (lines1+2) $4,897,325

4 Gross-up factor for Uncollectibles Exp. & Actual 2014 BPU / Div. Rate Counsel Assessments (1) 0.9926

5 PSTAC for Recovery 4/1/2015-3/31/2016 (line 3/ 4) $4,933,836

s Tofal Projected Sewer Service Sales subject to PSTAC (1000 gallons) (2) 1,293,242

7 PSTAC per 1000 gallons (line 5/6) (3) $3.8151

Adelphia Sewer Seryvice

8 Pro Forma Purchased Wastewater Treatment Expense - PSTAC Year 4/01/2015-3/31/2016 (Schedule DMD-10) $977,5637
9 PSTAC True-up from PSTAC Year 4/01/14-3/31/15 (Schedule DMD-7) (13,482)
10 sub-total (lines 8 +9) $964,055
11 Gross-up factor for Uncollectibles Exp. & Actual 2014 BPU / Div. Rate Counsel Assessments (1) 0.9926
12 PSTAC for Recovery 4/1/2015-3/31/2016 (line 10/ 11) $971,242
13 Total Projected Sewer Service Sales subject to PSTAC (1000 gallons) (2) 166,344
14 PSTAC per 1000 gallons (line 12/ 13) (3) $5.8388

Ocean City Sewer Service

|
|
I
I
!
I
|
|
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
|
I
I
!
I
!
I
|
I
I
I
|
I
I
I
I
|
I
!
I
I
|
I
|
I
I
I
I
I
I
|
[

15 Pro Forma Purchased Wastewater Treatment Expense - PSTAC Year 4/01/2015-3/31/2016 (Schedule DMD-10) $8,182,147
16 PSTAC True-up from PSTAC Year 4/01/14-3/31/15 (Schedule DMD-8) 170,108
17 sub-total (lines 15 + 186) $8,352,255
18 Gross-up factor for Uncollectibles Exp. & Actual 2014 BPU / Div. Rate Counsel Assessments (1) 0.9926
19 PSTAC for Recovery 4/1/2015-3/31/2016 (line 17 /18) $8,414,523
20 Total Projected Sewer Service Sales subject to PSTAC (1000 gallons) (2) 338,183
21 PSTAC per 1000 gallons (line 19/20) (3) $24.8816
Notes:

(1) Uncoilectible rate @ 0.47% per 3-year average of 2011-2013 uncollectible rates and Actual Assessment Rates
@ 0.26878486769% (combined) (BPU = 0.211278609018% for 2015, Rate Counsel = 0.0575062586734%
for 2015). Gross-up factor ( 100% - (0.47% + 0.26878486769%)) or 99.26%.
(2) See Schedule DMD-11, page 2 for explanation of Projected Sewer Sales.
(3) Gross-up for GRFT not applicable - wastewater treatment costs are deductible from Gross Receipts when computing GRFT.



New Jersey American Water Company
Pro Forma PSTAC-Supporting Sewer Service Sales Worksheet
PSTAC Year 4/1/2015-3/31/2016

New Jersey American Water Company Schedule DMD-11, Final 2/26/15
BPU Docket No. WR14111278 PSTAC Filing Year: 4/1/2014 - 3/31/2015
Witness Responsible: Dante M. DeStefano Page 2

Pro forma Lakewood Sewer Service Sales:

1,293,242 (1)
Total Sales Lakewood 1,293,242

Pro forma Adelphia Sewer Service Sales:

166,344 (2)
Total Sales Adelphia 166,344
Pro forma Ocean City Sewer Service Sales:
338,183 (3)
Total Sales Ocean City 338,183

Notes:
(1) Source: Average of 3/31/13, 3/31/14, and 12/31/14 actual consumption, refer to RCR-032 discovery request.
(2) Source: Average of customers' 2012, 2013 & 2014 actual wastewater consumption.
(3) Source: Average of 2012, 2013 and 2014. actual summer wastewater consumption.



New Jersey American Water Company
BPU Docket No. WR14111278

New Jersey American Water Company
Statement of Pro Forma Filing Costs
PWAC Year 4/1/2015-3/31/2016

Schedule DMD-12, Final 2/26/15
PWAC Filing Year: 4/1/2014 - 3/31/2015

Witness Responsible: Dante M. DeStefano Page 1
Line
No.
1 Estimated
2 Pro Forma
3 Filing Costs
4
5 Legal $0
6 Public Noticing 5,261
7 Court Reporting 1,515
8
9 Total Pro Forma Filing Costs $6,776 (1)

F X S S T U G Gl G Gy
O o ~NOO B WN - O

(1) These costs carry to Schedule DMD - 3 for inclusion in PWAC recovery at 50%.




Schedule DMD-15, Final 2/26/15
New Jersey Amercian Water Company

PWAC/PSTAC Filing Year 4/1/2015-3/31/2016 BPU Docket # WR14111278
Calculation of Revenue Increase

TOTAL REVENUES (Base + PWAC/PSTAC)

Rate Reven r BPYU ORDER Doc. #WR11070460 note (3 Water Sewer Total
Water - Exh, P-2, Schd.5, Pg.1, Col.10, In. 11 $584,063,073 $584,063,073
Sewer:- Exh. P-2, Schd 5, Pg 4, Col. 10

Adelphia Sewer -In. 6 1,271,322 1,271,322
Lakewood Sewer -in.7 6,478,922 6,478,922
Ocean City Sewer-in. 8 5,708,725 5,708,725
Other Sewer Service not subject to PSTAC - Ins. 9-11 & 20 5,462,274 6,462,274
Total Base Rate Revenues per BPU ORDER $584,063,073  $19,921,243 $603,984,316
DSIC Rate Revenues per BPU Order Doc #WR12070669 $30,902,688 $ 30,902,688
Total DSIC Rate Revenues per BPU Order $614,965,761  $19,921,243 $634,887,004
Pro Forma PWAG/PSTAC Present Rate Reven r Current Filin
PWAC per Schedule DMD-3, Col.2, (In 23 * $0.3802) + (In 31 * $0.4525) note (1) $36,507,327 $36,507,327
PSTAC per Schedule DMD-11 (ref. cols and lines below) note (2):
Adelphia Sewer - Col. 2, In 14 * $6.4594 1,074,488 1,074,488
Lakewood Sewer -Col. 2,In7 *$3.7965 4,909,853 4,909,853
Ocean City Sewer - Col. 2, In 21 * $24.0083 8,119,208 8,119,208
Total Pro Forma PWAC/PSTAC Revenue Increase $36,507,327 $14,103,549 $50,610,876
Total Present Rate Revenues (Base + DSIC + PWAC/PTSAC) per above
Water $651,473,088 $651,473,088
Adelphia Sewer 2,345,810 2,345,810
Lakewood Sewer 11,388,775 11,388,775
Ocean City Sewer 13,827,933 13,827,933
Other Sewer Service not subject to PSTAC 5,462,274 6,462 274
Total Present Rate Revenues $651,473,088  $34,024,792 $685,497,880
Pro Forma PWACGC/PSTAC Propose venye |ncre: er Current Filin
PWAC ($1,427,859) ($1,427,859)
PSTAC Adelphia Sewer (103,246) (103,248)
PSTAC Lakewood Sewer 23,983 23,983
PSTAC Ocean City Sewer 295,315 295,315
Total Pro Forma PWAC/PSTAC Revenue Increase ($1,427,859) $216,052 ($1,211,807)

Pro Forma PWAC/PSTAC Pr ed Rev.Incr.% over current Total Present Rev.

PWAC -0.22% -0.22%
PSTAC Adelphia Sewer -4.40% -4.40%
PSTAC Lakewood Sewer 0.21% 0.21%
PSTAC Ocean City Sewer 2.14% 2.14%
Total Pro Forma PWAC/PSTAC Revenue increase % -0.22% 0.63% -0.18%

Notes:(1) Present Rates on an Uncompressed basis per Schedule DMD-3 - Per Settlement, WR13111038. Usage per DMD-3, lines 22 and 30.
(2) Present Rates on an Uncompressed basis per Schedule DMD-11 - Per Settlement, WR13111038. Usage per DMD-11.
(3) Approx. $56 mil. Of Base Revenues are not subject to PWAC (Fire Service, Uninter. Manasquan Serv., and Other Operating Revenues)



New Jersey American Water Company
PWAC & PSTAC Rate Filing - Bill Comparisons
Usage in Galions, Usage Rates in 1000 galions

Schedule DMD-16, Final 2/26/15
BPU Docket No. WR14111278

Proposed Rates are Comp Rates
PWAC Present Rates Present Rates Proposed { 5/8" Customer |
Base Rates Eff. 5/1/12 PWAC Eff. 4/1/14 | DSIC Eff, 1/1/15 Present Present Base Rates Eff. 5/1/12 DSIC Eft. 1/1/15 PWAC (1) Proposed | Proposed
Monthly Mon.Fix Serv. Usage Usage Monthly Monthiy Annual Mon.Fix Serv. Usage Monthly Usage Monthly Annual increase
Service Area Usage Chg. 5/8 Rate Chy Rate Chg. 58 Bill Bill Chg. 5/8 Chg Rate Chy. 5/8 Chg Rate Bill B Monthly Monthly% § _Annual %
SA1 - STATEWIDE 8,500 $10.60 $5.9405 $0.4525 $2.97 $55.12 $661.44 $10.60 $5.9405 $2.97 $0.4348 $55.01 $660.12 ($0.11) -0.20% {$1.32) - -0.20%
SA2 & SA3 & SAla 6,500 10.60 5.5331 0.4525 2.97 52.48 629.76 10.60 5.5331 297 0.4348 52.36 628.32 0.12) -0.23% (1.44) -0.23%
Manville 6,500 1060 5.0087 0.4525 297 49.05 588.60 10.60 5.0067 297 0.4348 48.93 587.16 {0.12) -0.24% (1.44) -0.24%
Southampton 8,500 10.60 4.4814 0.4525 2.97 4564 547.68 10.60 4.4814 297 0.4348 45.53 546.36 ©.11) -0.24% (1.32) -0.24%
SA-1d 6,500 9.00 5.1912 0.4525 297 48.65 §83.80 9.00 5.1912 297 0.4348 48.54 58248 {0.11) -0.23% {(1.32)  -0.23%
SA-1b Pennsgrove 6,500 $.00 4.0682 0.4525 2.97 41.35 496.20 9.00 4.0682 297 0.4348 41,24 494.88 {0.11) -0.27% (1.32)  -0.2T%
PSTAC Present Rates Present Rates Proposed [ 518" Customer ]
Base Rates Eff. 5/1/12 PSTAC Eff. 4/1/14 Present Present Base Rates Eff. 5/1/12 PSTAC Proposed Proposed
Monthly Mon.Fix Serv. Usage Usage Monthly Annual Mon.Fix Serv, tUsage Usage Monthly Annual increase
Usage Chg. /8" Chg Rate Chg Rate Bill Bili Chg. 5/8 Chg Rate Chg Rate Bill Bill Monthly Monthly% | _Annual %
$5.69 $5.5060 $6.4594 $5.69 $5.5060 $5.8388
4,000 $5.69 $22.02 $25.84 $53.55 3$642.60 $5.69 $22.02 $23.36 $51.07 $612.84 ($2.48) -4.63% ($29.76) -4.63%
Present Rates Present Rates Proposed [ 5/8" Customer ‘
Base Rates Eff. 5/1/12 PSTAC Eff. 4/1/14 Base Rates Eff. 5/1/12 PSTAC
Sewer Minimum Present Present Sewer inis ini Prop: d Prop
Annual Summer Qtr. Usage Service Service Monthly Annual Usage Service Service Monthly Annual increase
Ocean City Sewer Usage {Usage Charge {1) Charge (2) Charge (2} Bill Bik Charge (1) Charge (2) Charge (2) Bill Bill Monthly Monthiy% | Annual %
Rates $1.8688 $11.1038 $24.0083 $1.8698 $11.1038 $24.8816
Annual Bill Calculation 44,000 20,000 $32.27 $222.08 $480.17 $65.38 $784.52 $82.27 $222.08 $497.63 $66.83 $801.98 $1.45 2.22% $17.40 2.22%
Notes: (1) Applicable to each monti's current usage.
(2) Appiicable to prior year's summer quarter usage.
PSTAC Present Rates Present Rates Proposed I 5/8" Customer 1
Base Rates Eff. 5/1/12 PSTAC Eff. 4/1/14 Present Present Base Rates Eff. 5/1/12 PSTAC Proposed Proposed
Monthly Mon.Fix Serv. Usage Usage Monthiy Annual Mon.Fix Serv. Usage Usage Monthly Annual Increase
'Lnkzwood Sewer Usage Chg. 5/8" Chg Rate Chg Rate Bill Bill Chg. 5/8 Chg Rate Chg Rale Bill ai Monthly Monthly% | Annuai %
Rates $15.06 $3.4102 $3.7965 $15.06 $3.4102 $3.8151
Monthily Bill Calculation 6,000 $15.06 $20.46 $22.78 $58.30 $699.60 $15.06 $20.46 $22.89 $53.41 $700.92 $0.11 0.19% $1.32 0.19%

(1) Exempt PWAC rate of $0.3750 per 1000 gailons.




New Jersey American Water Company
Statement of Pro Forma Purchased Water Expense
PWAC Year 4/1/2015-3/31/2016

New Jersey American Water Company Schedule RRS-1, Final 2/26/15

BPU Docket No. WR14111278 : PWAC Filing Year: 4/1/2014 - 3/31/2016
Witness Responsible; Robert R. Schaefer ) Page 1
Actual Annual Pro Forma
PWAC Year Contract Pro Forma PWAC Year
4/1/14-3/31116 Minimum Purchases Pro Forma 4/1/12015-3/3112016
Purchased Water Vendor Purchases (MGY) (MGY) (MGY) Rate per MG Expense
&) @) @) 4) (5) )
Passaic Valley Water Commission (PVWC): 3,864 .459 3,777.750 4,155.190 (1b) $2,413.01 (1) $10,026,515
PVWC - power component 2 $682,881
Morris County Municipal Utilities Authority 236.632 220.000 236.632 $2,533.00 (3 $599,389
Montclair Water Bureau 88.845 85.706 (4a) $1.73787 @ $148,954
New Jersey Water Supply Authority (NJWSA)
Manasquan: 4,562.500
Contract @ Initial rate 2,943.725 2,943.725 $1,047.03 (5) $3,082,168
Contract @ Delayed rate 1,618.775 1,618.775 $1,185.27 (sa) $1,918,685
Power component (5b) $229,353
Overdraft service 0.000 1.860 (5¢} $2,267
Raritan:
Contract 46,439.58 46,209.00 46,209.00 $251.25 (8) $11,610,011
Legislative grant 1,062.15 1,062.15 1,062.15 $0.00 $0
Overdraft service 0.00 326.68 (6a) $40,453
Retroactive Debt Service {6b) $200,301
Credit against Retroactive Debt Serv. Pymts (8¢} ($197,932)
Atlantic City Municpal Utilittes Authority:
Base rate 180.000 180.000 180.000 $3,767.38 (n $678,128
Excess rate 371.085 372.822 372.822 $3,342.25 (M $1,246,063
Township of Maple Shade 6.700 6.700 @) $51,251
Borough of Seaside Heights 63.709 63.709 $2,750.00 (9) $175,200
Shorelands Water Company:
Union Beach connections: 189.974
Sale for Resale rate 182.500 177.877 $2,198.00 (10) $390,974
Backup bulk sales rate 4.623 $4,007.00 (10) $18,524
Fixed chg:2 - 4" meter (per mo.) $237.18 (10} $5,602
Fixed chg:2 - 6" meter (per mo.) $474.38 (10) $11,385
Union Beach Deficiency bill (11 $73,601
Holmdel connection:
Backup bulk sales rate 9.378 9.554 (10a) $4 00700 (10) $38,283
Fixed chg:1 - 6" meter (per mo) $474.38 (10) $5,693
Martboro Township MUA 92.437 91.250 97.536 (12a) $4,188.24 (12 $408.504
City of Wildwood 35.233 35.000 38.510 (1a) $2,510.00 (13) $96,660
East Windsor Muncipal Utilities Authority 1.252 1.252 (14 $2,734
57,592.298 $31,545,737

Notes: (1) Prorated Rate - @ months of rate effective 4/1/15 - $2,389.12 - and 3 months increase of 4% effective 1/1/16 per letter dated 1/6/15.
(1a) 3 year average of usage for the 12 months ended 3/31/13, 3/31/14 and 3/31/15. See Note 1, DMD-1a for explantation for year ended 3/31/15.
(1b) 3 year average of usage for the 12 months ended 3/31/13, 3/31/14 and 3/31/15. See Note 1. DMD-1a for explantation for year ended 3/31/15,
(2) Actual Power costs for PWAC Yr. 4/1/14-3/31/15 per Sch. DMD-1.
{3) Prorated rate ive 1/1/15 for NJ A ican of 111% times the 2015 base rate of $2.265 (82,514 for 9 months and 3 months of rate effective
1/1/16, estimating 3% increase to base rate ($2,334) times 111% ($2,580).
(4) Present rates - Effective 11/1/08.
{4a) 3-year average for the 12 months ended 3/31/13, 3/31/14, and 3/31/15. See Note 1, DMD-1a for expiantation for year ended 3/31/15,
{5) Prorated rate - 3 months of actual rate Eff. 7/1/14-6/30/15 $1,015.90 per mg and 9 mos. of proposed 7/1/15-8/30/16 rate, $1,057.40 per mg.
(5a) Prorated rate - 3 months of actual rate Eff. 7/1/14-8/30/15 $1,168.49 per mg and @ mos. of proposed 7/1/15-6/30/16 rate, $1,190.86 per mg.
{5b) Actual Power costs for PWAC Yr, 4/1/14-3/31/15 per Sch, DMD-1.
{5c) Estimated overdraft service charge based upon average of 12 months ended 3/31/13, 3/31/14 and 3/31/15 actual monthly and annual overdraft charges.
See Note 2, DMD-1 for explantation for year ended 3/31/15.
{6) Prorated rate - 3 months of actual rate Eff. 8/4/14-6/30/15 $248 per mg and 8 months of NJWSA's proposed 7/1/15-8/30/16 rate $253 per mg.
{6a) Estimated overdraft service charge based upon 3 year average for the periods ended 3/31/13, 3/31/14 and 3/31/45 annual overdraft charges.
See Note 2, DMD-1 for explantation for year ended 3/31/15.
{6b) Actual annual retroactive debt service charge effective January 2008,
{8c) Estimated prior period credit against the debt service charge is based upon a 3 year average of these credits for the 12 months ended 3/2013, 3/2014 and 3/2015,
{7) Rates effective as of 1/1/15 per attached information from ACMUA dated 1/2/15,
{8) Actual costs PWAC Year 4/1/14-3/31/15.
(9) Present rates - Effective 1/31/07.
{10) Present rates - Effactive 1/19/11, inciuding PWAC rates effective 7/1/12.
{10a) 3 year average of usage for the 12 months ended 3/31/13, 3/31/14 and 3/31/15. See Note 1, DMD-1a for expiantation for year ended 3/31/15,
an Union Beach iency bill based upon a 3-year average of the doilars associated with the deficiency in PWAC Years ended 3/31/13, 3/31/14 and 3/31/15.
{12) Prorated rate refiects the average of the 12 monthly projected rates during PWAC Yr. 4/1/15 - 3/31/16. The rate incorporates MWC (Middlesex) and MTMUA
components. The MWC rate component was based on the current actual rate eff. 7/20/2014 of $2,878.01 per mg.
The MTMUA component was prorated based on 11 months of the current contractual rate of $1,308.05 and 1 month of a contractual 2% rate incr, effective 3/1/16 of
$1,334.21. The MTMUA rate increase is affective on the anniversary of the Water Service Effective Date of 3/1/09,
(12a) 3 year average of usage for the 12 months ended 3/31/13, 3/31/14 and 3/31/15. See Note 1, DMD-1a for explantation for year ended 3/31/15,
(13) Present rates - Effective 1/1/2012.
(14) Actual costs for PWAC year 4/1/14-3/31/15.




IDDLESEX
ATER COMPANY

Via Federal Express and Facsimile (609) 689-4100
March 3, 2015

Honorable Elia A. Pelios, ALJ
Office of Administrative Law
9 Quakerbridge Plaza

P.O. Box 049

Trenton, NJ 08625-0049

RE: IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF NEW JERSEY AMERICAN
WATER COMPANY, INC. FOR APPROVAL TO CHANGE THE LEVELS
OF ITS PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE AND PURCHASED
WASTEWATER (SEWERAGE) TREATMENT ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

BPU Docket No.: WR14111278
OAL Docket No.: PUC 14774-2014S

Dear Judge Pelios:

Middlesex Water Company (“Middlesex™), an Intervenor in the above-referenced matter, has
reviewed the proposed Stipulation of Settlement (“Stipulation™) that has been executed by the
signatory parties and forwarded to Your Honor today. Please be advised that Middlesex does not
object to the Stipulation.

Respectfully submitted,
f* .
J4y L/Kooper

Vice President, General Counsel & Secretary

JLK:rk
Encl.
cc: Attached Service List (via e-mail only)

“A Provider of Water, Wastewater & Related Products and Services”

Middlesex Water Company NASDAQ: MSEX 1500 Ronson Road, Iselin, NJ 68830-3020 www.middlesexwater.com

(732) 634-1500 Tel. (732) 638-7515 Fax



I/M/O the Petition of New Jersey American Water Company, Inc. to
Change the Levels of its Purchased Water Adjustment Clause and
Purchased Wastewater (Sewerage) Treatment Adjustment Clause

BPU Docket No. WR14111278
OAL Docket No. PUC PUC 14774-20148

Valerie Haynes, Chief

Bureau of Information Mgmt.
Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" Fl.
PO Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625

Maria Moran, Director

Division of Water and Wastewater
Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" F1.
PO Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625

Matthew J. Koczur

Board of Public Utilities

Division of Water and Wastewater
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9™ Fl.
PO Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625

Mike Kammer

Division of Water and Wastewater
Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9% F1.
PO Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625

Kofi Ocansey

Board of Public Utilities

Division of Water and Wastewater
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" F1.
PO Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625

Alex Moreau, DAG
Division of Law
124 Halsey Street
P.O. Box 45029
Newark, NJ 07101

Service List

Geoffrey Gersten, DAG
Division of Law

124 Halsey Street

P.O. Box 45029
Newark, NJ 07101

Stefanie A. Brand, Director
Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4th Floor
P.O. Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625

Debra F. Robinson, Esq.
Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4th Floor
P.O. Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625

Christine Juarez, Esq.

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4th Floor
P.O. Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625

Robert J. Henkes

Henkes Consulting

7 Sunset Road

Old Greenwich, CT 06870

Robert J. Brabston, Esq.

New Jersey-American Water Company

167 J.F. Kennedy Parkway
Short Hills, NJ 07078

Frank X. Simpson
Director of Rates & Regulation

New Jersey-American Water Company

1025 Laurel Oak Road
Voorhees, NJ 08043



I/M/O the Petition of New Jersey American Water Company, Inc. to
Change the Levels of its Purchased Water Adjustment Clause and
Purchased Wastewater (Sewerage) Treatment Adjustment Clause

BPU Docket No. WR14111278
OAL Docket No. PUC PUC 14774-2014S

Service List

Dante DeStefano

Financial Analyst

New Jersey-American Water Company
1025 Laurel Oak Road

Voorhees, NJ 08043

Robert R. Schaefer, PE

Sr. Director, Production
New Jersey American Water
P.O.Box 102

Bound Brook, NJ 08805






OAL DKT. NO. PUC 14774-14

BEFORE ELIA A. PELIOS, ALJ:

This proceeding involves a petition by New Jersey American Water Company,
Inc., for approval of a purchased water adjustment clause and purchased sewerage
treatment adjustment clause. The petition was transmitted to the Office of
Administrative Law on November 14, 2014, for determination as a contested case.
Duly noticed public hearings were held in Ocean City, New Jersey, and Westampton
Township, New Jersey on February 10, 2015, and in Howell, New Jersey, and
Maplewood, New Jersey, on February 12, 2015. Five members of the public appeared
on February 12, 2015, in Howell, with public testimony provided on the record by one
member of the public. No members of the public appeared in Maplewood, Ocean City
or Westampton. No written comments were submitted by the public.

The parties filed on March 3, 2014, a Stipulation of Settle_ment (J-1) which
resolves all issues in this proceeding. Said Stipulation of Settlement has been signed
by all parties, indicates the terms of settlement, and is attached and fully incorporated
herein.

A motion to intervene was filed on behalf of Middlesex Water Company on
January 13, 2015. No opposition was filed and the motion is hereby GRANTED.
Middlesex Water Company has conveyed that it does not object to the stipulation (I-1).

| have reviewed the terms of settlement and | FIND:
1. The parties have voluntarily agreed to the settlement as evidenced by
their signatures or their representatives’ signatures on the attached

document.

2. The settlement fully disposes of all issues in controversy between the
parties and is consistent with the law.




OAL DKT. NO. PUC 14774-14

| hereby FILE my initial decision with the BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES for
consideration.

This recommended decision may be adopted, modified or rejected by the
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES, which by law is authorized to make a final decision in
this matter. If the Board of Public Utilities does not adopt, modify or reject this decision
within forty-five days and unless such time limit is otherwise extended, this
recommended decision shall become a final decision in accordance with N.J.S.A.
52:14B-10.

March 11, 2015 {’:///&/

DATE ELIA A. PELIOS, ALJ

Date Received at Agency:

Date Mailed to Parties:

/mel




OAL DKT. NO. PUC 14774-14

EXHIBITS

Jointly Submitted

J-1 Stipulation of Settlement

Submitted by Middlesex Water Company

I-1 Letter Expressing Lack of Objection to J-1




03-Mar-

2015 02:30 PM Amerlcén Water Legal Dept. SH 9_73-564-5708

<

y

. " T [ LI P R S B
[ ot T o AR . '
. . , .ot .
' ke
. A d

. . -ttt
.o . -
el ) N — I N -,
Y e s M | gt @m v rami 34 et = Wb 4 0 5 S . *
}

. S
i o
B Robert J. Brebelon P 072.804.8710
"NEW JERSEY o mva%&'}?«“m [ 870,684,570
AMERICAN WATER , . o ~ et Tiite g q{m Y

February 27, 2016

Mai
Hon. Ella A. Pellos, ALJ
Office of Admlnlo!mﬂve Law
9 Quakerbridgs Plaza N
P.0. Box 049
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0049

Ret  IM/O the Petitlon of New Jereoy American Water Company, Inc. to Ghange the
Levels of Its Purchased Water Adjustment Clause and Purchased Wastewater
(8ewerage) Treatmant Adjustment Clauge
OAL DOCKET NO, PUC 14774-20148

Dear Judge Psllos:

Attached to this letter I8 the sighed stffutaﬂoh , repragenting the partles' settiement of the aboya-captioned
matter. The parties request that, if It pleases Your Honor, the Motion to Intervenae filed o behaif of
Middlssex Water Company (which has not been oppased) be approved as part of tha Initial Declslon.
Please do not hesitate to contact me should you have any questions,

Respectfully aubmitted,

obor

Robert J/ Brabston

RJB:dle
cc! Service list (via e-mall)

2/7




]
]

03-Mar-2015 02:30 PM American Water Legal Dept. SH 973-564-5703

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF : BPUDOCKETNO, WR14111278
NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 14774-2014

COMPANY, INC, FOR APPROVAL TO

CHANGR THR LEVEL OF ITS PURCHASED .
WATER ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE AND . STIPULATION OF SETTLEMENT
PURCHASED WASTEWATER (SEWERAGE)

TREATMENT ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE
APPEARANCES:,

* aw e

“e s

Robert J, Brabston, Bsq., on behalf of New Jersey-American Water Company, Ino,,
Petitioner;

Alex Moreau, Deputy Attomey General, on behalf of the Staff of the Board of Publio
Utllitles (John J. Hoffiman, Acting Attorney General of New Jersey);

Christine Juarez, Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel, oh behalf of the Division of Rate
Counsel; and

Jay L, Kooper, Esq., on bohalf of Middlesex Water Company, Interverior

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES:;

+

On November 7, 2014, New Jersey-American Water Company, Ing, (“Petitiorier™), a
public utility of the State of New Jersey, filed a Petition with the Board of Public Utilities
(“Board") pursuant to N.LA.C, 14:9-7.1 et seq. and 14:9-8.1 st seq,, for approval to change the
levels of its existing purchased water adjustment clause (*PWAC") charge and purchased
wastewater (sewerage) freatment adjustment clause (“PSTAC") charges, with respect to
increased purchased water expenge and inoreased purchased wastewater treatment ¢xpense. The
total anjount originally requested was an increase of $412,475-or 0,06% above total Company
revenues of $654,442,888. As a result of settlement discuséions, the Signatory Partles indicated
below have agreed to a total overall stipulated decrease of (31,211,807) or (~0,18%) below total
Conipany revenues of $685,497,880.

t

3/7




03-Mar-2015 02:30 PM Amerlcan Water Legal Dept. SH 973-564-5708

|

*
i

Petitioner purchases water on a routine basis from twelve separate entitles and purchases

wastewater treatment gervices from three separate entities, each of which adjusts its rates for

_ service, and, in the case of wastewater treatment servioce providers, issucs sewerage deficit/credit

adjustments, at different tithes throughout the year, The twelve water purveyors are; Passaic
Valley Water Commission; Morris County Mynioipal Utilities Authority; Montolalr Water
Burcau; Shorelands Water Company; New Jersey Water Supply Authority; Atlantie City
Municipal Utilities Authority; City of Wildwood; Borough of Seaside Heights; City of Newark;
Township of Maple Shade; East Windsor Municipal Utilities Authority: and Marlboro Township
Muni¢fpal Usilities Authority. The three sewerage treatment purveyors are: Cape May County
Municipal Utilitios Authority for the Petitioner’s Ocean City Sewer tariff group; Ocean County
Utilities Authority for the Petitioner’s Lakewood Sewer tariff group; and Howell Township for
the Petitioner’s Adelphia Sewer tariff group.

In Docket No. WR06030257, the Board ordered that all purchased water ¢osts and
purchased wasteyater treatment costs be removed from base rates and recovered through the
PWAC and PSTAC as applicable. In the Petition filed within the instant proceeding, Petitionet
proposed to inorease its PWAC rate upon PWAC Rate Schedule O-] from $0.4525 per thousand
gallons of water to $0.4577 per thousand géllons of water for Non-Exempt customers. Petitioner
proposed to increase its PWAC rate from $0.3902 jmi thougand gallons of water to $0,3947 per
thousand gallons for Exempt customers. It also proposed to address its PSTAC charges as
follows:

) For Lakewood Township, Ogean County, the rate per thousand gallons of
prior year’s winter quarter usage (January, February and Match meter
readings), as reflected upon PSTAC Rate Schedule 2-B, would change
from $3.7965 per thousand gallons to $3,6296 per thousand gallons,

. For customers in Ocean City, Cape May County, the rate per thousand
gallons of prior year's summer water quarter usage (July, August and
September moter readings), as reflected upon PSTAC Rate Schedule 1-B,

2

47




03-Mar-2015 02:30 PM Amerlcan Water Legé\ Dept. SH 973-364-53708

would change from $24.0083 per thousand gallons to $24.5226 per
thousand gallons.

. Por oustomers In the Adelphia section of Howell Township, Mommouth
Rats ehodule 5.3, ol chings fom S6A554 po hosan alons t
1 ’ Ppe
$6,6559 per thousend gallons.

The Board transmitted this matter to the Office of Administrative Law (tho *OAL”) as a
contested case. A telephonio prehearing conference was held on January 7, 2015 with the
Honorable Elis A, Pelios, Administrative Law Judge, during which, among other things, Judge
Pellos directed that public hearings be held on this matter,

On Ja,'riuary 13, 2015, Middlesex Water Conipany (“Middlesex”) filed a motion to
intervene in the instant proceeding. No party opposed Middlesex’s motion and Judge Pelios
indicated that the motion would be granted. Middlesex has been included on the service list,
received all discoyery, and participated in all conferences and meetings. Four publio hearings
were held in Petltloner’s service area; in Ocean City on February 10 at 2 p.m. (no public
attendees);‘ Westampton on February 10 at 6 p.m, (no public attendees); Maplewood on Februaty
12 at 2 p.m, (no public attendees); and Howell Township on February 12 at 6 pym. (five public
attendees, with one speaking on the record). :

The Division of Rate Counsel (“Rate Coungel”) and Board Staff served interrogatories on -
Petjtioner, which were responded to in full by Petitioner. During the progeeding, Petitioner
received updated information from the varlous water and wastewater seryice purveyors whose
costs comprise the Petitioner’s requested relief. This information was provided to all of the
parties on a timely basis. Petitioner, Board Staff, and Rats Counsel (“Signatory Parties") and
Middlesex participated in a discovery/settlement conferencoe on Fobruary 26, 2015, after the

public hearings had been held and public comment received into the record for consideration by

57




03-Mar-2018 02:30 PM Amerlcan Water Legal Dept. SH 973-564-5708

]

all parties. As aresult of the Petitioher’s updates, the discovery conducted and of the |

negotiations, the Signatory Pattics have been able to reach agreement on this matter, the

- provisions of which are set forth below,

1, The Signatory Parties reccommend that the Board approve a ohange to Petitloner’s
PWAC rate on PWAC Rate Schedule O-1 from $0.4525 per thousand gallons of water for Non-
Bxempt customers to $0,4348 per thousand gallons of water for N6n~Exempt oustomers and
from $0.3902 per thoﬁsand gallona of water for Exempt customers to $0,3750 per thousand

gallons of water for Bxempt customers,

2. The Signatory Parties further recommend that the Board permit Petitioner to ohange

its effective PSTAC chaigey as follows:

. For Lakewood Township, Ogean County, the rate per thousand gallons of
prior year’s winter quarter as reflected within PSTAC Rate Schedule 2-B

will change from $3.7965 per thousand gallons to $3.8151 per thousand
gallons,

) Ror customers in Ocean City, Cape May County, the rate per thousand
gallons of prior year’s summer water quarter usage (July, August and
September meter readings) as refleoted upon PSTAC Rate Schedule 1-B,
will change from $24.0083 per thousand gallons to $24.8816 per thousand
gallons. ‘

. Ror customers in the Adelphia section of Howell Township, Monmouth
County, the fate per thousand gallons of water as reflectéd upon PSTAC
Rate Schedule 3-B, will change from $6.4594 per thousand gallons to
$5.8388 per thousand gallons. _

3. The effective PWAC rate change would result in a decrease in the annual bill of an

average residential customer utilizing 6,500 gallons per month as follows;

Present Proposed Amount Percentage
Monthly Bill  Per Month Decrease D_meya
SA-1 $55.12 $55.01 ($0.11) 0.20%
SA-1B Pennsgrove - $41.35 $41.24 (s0.11) 0.27%

&7




03-Mar-2015 02:30 PM Amerlcan Water Legal Dépt. SH 973-364-5708

|
|
|

Present Proposed Amount. | Percentage
Monthly Bill K_Mszaﬁar ' Decrease Decreage
3A-1D ‘ $48.65 $48.5 v (80,11) 0.23%
SA-2, SA-3 & SALA $52.48 $5236 . (30.12) 0.23%
SA-2 Manville $49.05 $48.93 - (80.12) 0.24%
SA-3 Southampton $45.64 $45.53 (30,11) 0.24%

4; The PSTAC rate changes will result in: an increase for e typical fesidential sewer
service oﬁStomer in Lakewood Township, Ocean County ytilizing 18,000 gallons of water in the
winto; quarter, of $0.11 per month or 0.19%; an inorease to an average sewer service customer in
Ocean City, Cape May County utilizing 20,000 gallons in the summer quarter arid 44,000 gallons
of water per yoar, of $1,45 per month or 2.22%; and a dgcrease 1o an average sewer 8orvice
oustomer in the Adelphia ssction of Howell Township, Monmouth County utilizing 48,000
gallons of water per yoar, of ($2.48) per month or (4.63%).

5. These PWAC and PSTAC rates are calculated as being effeotive April 1, 2015,

6. NJAWC plans to file its 2015 PWAC/PSTAC petition on or before November 15,
2015,

7. Within this Stipulation, the Signatory Partles have agreed on 4 methodology for
caleulating the amount of intersst to be applied to over-recoveries within the PWAC, This
method is deseribod as follows: Total PWAC Truo-ﬁp balance (Over)/Under-recovered (which
is the adjusted total purchaged water expenss minus total PWAC revenues net of cost recoveries
for the current month) of the current month, plus the total PWAC cumulative truc-up balance
(Over)/under recovery) of the prior month, minus the amortization of the PWAC true-up from
the previous PWA.C year of the current month. By way of example of this methodology, see
Note 5, Schedule DMD-2, attached to this Stipulation. The Signatory Parties agree to review thig

methodology and adjust it as necessary and appropriate In futurs PWAC proceedings.

'




03-Mar-2018 02:32 PM Amarlcan Water Legal Dept. SH 973-564-5708 . ‘ 130

a* FAX

AMERICAN WATER,

DATE: Janugry 9, ‘2915

To; _ALJ Pelios _ FRom:_Robért J, Brabston
coMPANY;_OAL PHONE;_(973) 564-6716
Fax; (809) 6894100 FAX;_(873) 664-6708

PAGES (ingluding coveryt 20 — '
REt /WO the Petition of New Jersey American Water Company, Inc. to Change the Levels
of its Purchased Water Adjustment Clause and Purchased Wastewatsr (Sewerage)
Treatment Adjustment Clause
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 1477420148

SUBJECT;

Please see attached transmittal letter and fully exacuted atlpulatfon“of gettiement In the

above-captioned matter, %

Thia fax, including attachments, may contain Information that is confidential and It may be protectad by the attorney/cliant or other
privileges. This fax, including attactiments, constitutes non-public information Intanded to be convayed only to the designated
reciplent(a), if you are not an intended reciplent, please delete this fax, including attachments, and notify me by telephone st

(873) 584-6716, Theé unauthorized use, dlssemination, dlstribution or reproduction of this fax, Including attachments, Is prohibited
and may be unlawtyl,




03-Mar-2015 02:32 PM Amerlcan Water Legal Dept. SH 973-364.5708

. ’ B . " M
L - [ S . EEE
Lx} A M . +

o TR

. Robart J. Brabsion
NEWJERSRY Comperata Coupgal
4B Ki AW
AMERICAN WATER et Hils N oore

Baphat Bmbston@amwater.com

Febryary 27, 2016

Via r Mall
Hon. Elia A, Psllos, ALJ

Qffics of Administrative Law

9 Quakerbridge Plaza

P.O. Box 049

Trentan, New Jersey 08625-0049

Ret  I/M/O the Petition of New Jeraey Anierican Watér Company, ino. fo Change the
Levels of its Purchased Water Adjustment Glause apd Purchased Wastewater
(Sewerage) Treatment Adjustment Clause
OAL DOGKET NO. PUG 14774-20148

Rear Judge Pelios: ;

Attached to this letter Is the signed stipulation, representing the partles’ settlement of the aboye-captioned
matter. The parties request that, if it plegsea Your Honor, the Métlon to Intervane filed oh behalf of
Middlesex Water Company (which has not been opposed) be approved as part of the Initial Daclsion.
Please do not hesitate to contagt me should you have any questions.

Respectfully submitted,

obr

Robert J/ Brabston

RJyB:dlo .
co. Service llat (via e-mall)

POT3684.6718
P O73.004.5708 l




03-Mar-2013 02:32 PM Amerlean Water Legal Dept, SH 973-364-5708 ’ 3/30

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF t BPUDOCKETNO, WR14111278
NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER :
COMPANY, INC, FOR APPROVAL TO +  OAL DOCKET NO, PUC 14774-2014
CHANGE THE LEVEL OF ITS PURCHASED ;
WATER ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE AND :  STIPULATION OF SETTLEMENT

PURCHASED WASTEWATER (SEWERAGE) :
TREATMENT ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE :

APPEARANCES:.

Robert J. Brabston, Esq,, on behalf of New Jersey-Anierican Water Company, Ine,,
Petitioner;

Alex Moreau, Deputy Attorney General, on behalf of the Staff of the Board of Publi¢
Utllities (John J, Hoffman, Acting Attorney General of Now Jerscy);

Christine Juarez, Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel, on behalf of the Division of Rate
Counsel; and

Jay L. Kooper, Esq., oh behalf of Middlesex Water Cornpany, Intetvenor

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES; _

On November 7, 2014, New Jers¢y-American Water Company, Inc, (“Petitioner™),
public utility of the State of New Jersey, filed a Petition with the Board of Public Utjlitles
(“Board”) pursuant te N.J.A.C, 14:9-7.1 gt seq, and 1419-8.1 ¢t seq,, for approval to change the
levels of its existing purchased water adjustment clause ('PWAC*) charge and purchased -
wastewater (sswerage) treatment adjustment ¢clause (“PSTAC") charges, with respect to
increased purchased water expense and increased purchased wastewater treatment expense, The
total amount originally requested was an inorease of $412,475 or.0.0ﬁ% above total Company
revenues of $654,442,888. As a result of settlement discussions, the Signatory Parties indicated
below have agreed to a total overall stpulated decrease of ($1,211,807) or (-0,18%) below total
Company revenues of $635,497,830.




03-Mar-2015 02:32 PM American Water Legal Dept. SH 973-564-5708 4/30

Petitioner purchases water on a routine basis from fwelve separate entities and purchases
wastewater treatment servioes from three separate entities, each of which adjusts its rates for
ngrvlce, and, in the cese of wastewater treatment service providers, issues soworago defloit/credit
adjustments, at different times throughout the year, The twelve water purveyors are; Passale
Valley Water Commiission; Mpxﬁs County Municipal Utilities Authority; Montolair Water
Bureaus Shorelands Water Company; New Jersey Water Supply Authority; Atlantie City
Municipal Utilitles Authority; City of Wildwood; Borough of Seaside Heights; Clty of Newark;
Township of Maple Shade; East Windsor Municlpal Utilities Authority; ax?d Marlboro Township
Munioipal Utilities Authority. The three sewerage treatment pui-veyors aret Cape May County
Municipal Utilities Authority for the Petitioner’s Ocean City Sewer tariff group; ‘Occan County
Utllities Authority for the Pctitioﬁer’s Lakewood Sewer tariff group; and Howell Township for
the Petitioner’s Adslphia Sewer tariff group,

In Docket No, WR06030257, the Board ordergd that al] purchased water costs and
purchased wastewater treatment costs be removed from base rates and recovered through the
PWAC and PSTAC as applicable. In the Petition flled within the instant proceeding, Petitioner
proposed to increase its PWAQC rate upon PWAC Rate Schedule O-1 from $0.4525 per thousand
gellons of water to $0.4577 per thousand gallons of water for Non-Exsmpt customers. Petitioner
proposed to inerease its PWAC rate from $0.3902 per thousand gallons of water to $0,3947 per
thousand gallons for Exempt customers. It also proposed to address its PSTAC charges as

follows;

s For Lakewood Township, Ocean County, the rate per thousand gallons of
prior year’s winter quarter usage (January, February and March meter
readings), as reflected upon PSTAC Rate Schedule 2-B, would change
from $3.7965 per thousand gallons to $3.6296 per thousand gallons,

. For customers in Ocean City, Caps May County, the rate per thousand
gallons of prior year's summer water quarter usage (July, August and
September moter readings), as reflected upon PSTAC Rate Schedule 1-B,

2




03-Mar-2018 02132 PM Amerlcan Wataer Legal Dept, SH 973-564-3708

would change from $24.0083 per thousand gallons to $24.5226 per
thousand gallons.

. Por customers in the Adelphia section of Howeil ToWnship. Monmouth
County, the rate per thousand gallons of water, as reflected upon PSTAC
Rate Schedule 3-B, would change from $6.4594 per thousand gajlons to
$6.6559 per thousand gallons. ' ‘

The Board transmitted this matter fo the Office of Administrative Law (the "*OALM) as a ‘
contested cage, A telephonic proheating conference was held on January 7, 2015 with the
Honorable Elia A, Pellos, Administrative Law Judge, during which, among other things, Judge
Pelios dixected that public hearings be held on this matter,

On Jgnuaty 13, 2015, Middlesex Water Company (“Middlesex™) filed a motion to
intervene in the instant proceeding. No party opposed Middlesex’s motion and Judge Pelios
indicated that the motion would be granted. Middlesex has been included on the service list,
received all discovery, and participated in all conferences and meetings. Four public hearings

" were held in Pétitioner’s service area: in Ocean City on Februa:y 10 at 2 p.m. (no publig :
attendees); Westampton on February 10 at 6 p.m, (no public attendees); Maple\;\rood on Febryary
12 at 2 p.m. (no public attendees); and Howell Township on February 12 at 6 p.m. (five publie
attendees, with one gpeaking on the record),

The Division of Rate Counsel (“Rate Counsel”) and Board Staff served interrogatories on -
Petitioner, which were responded to in full by Petitioner. During the proceeding, Petitioner
recelved updeted i_hformgtion from the various water and wastewater service purveyors whose
costs comprise the Petitioner’s requested relief, This information was provided to all of the
parties on a timely basis, Petitioner, Board Staff, and Rate Counsel (“Signatory Partles”) and
Middlesex participated in a discovery/settlement conference on February 26, 2015, after the

public hearings had been held and public comment received into the record for consideration by

3

5/30




03-Mar-2015 02:32 PM American Water Legal Dept. SH 973-564-3708 : 6/30

all perties. As a result of the Petitioner’s updates, the discovery conducted and of the
negotiations, the Signatory Parties have been able to reach agreement on this matter, the

provisions of which are set forth below,

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
1. The Signatory Parties recommend that the Board approve a change to Petitioner’s
PWAC rate on PWAC Rate Schedule O-1 from $0.4525 per thousand gallons of water for Non-
Bxempt customers to $0.4348 per thousand gallons of water for NQmEx&tmpt customers and
from $0.3902 per thousand gallons of water for Bxemﬁt customers to $0.3750 per thousand

gallons of water for Exempt customers,

2. The Signatory Parties further recommend that the Board permit Petitioner to change

{ts effeotive PSTAC charges as follows:

. For Lakewood Township, Ocean County, the rate per thousand gallons of
prior year’s winter quarter as reflected within PSTAC Rate Scheduls 2-B
will change from $3.7965 per thoysand gallons to $3.8151 per thousand
gallons, ‘

) For customers in Ocean City, Cape May County, the rate per thousand
gallons of prior year’'s summer water quarter usage (July, August and
September meter readings) as reflected upon PSTAC Rate Scheduls 1-B,
Wiln change from $24.0083 per thousand gallons to $24.8816 per thousand
gallons. ,

. For customers in the Adelphia section of Howell Township, Monmonth
County, the rate per thousand gallons of water as reflected upon PSTAC
Rate Schedule 3-B, will change from $6,4594 per thousend gallons to
$5.8388 per thousand gallons.

3, The effective PWAC rate change would result in a decrease in the annual bill of an

average residentia] oustomer utilizing 6,500 gallons per month as follows:

Present Proposed Amount . Percentage
Monthly Bill  PerMonth Decrease Dec
SA-1 , $55.12 $55.01 (80.11) 0.205‘;
SA-1B Pennsgrove 841,35 $41.24 so.1n - 0.27%




03-Mar-2015 02:32 PM Amerlcan Water Legal Dept. SH 973-564-5708 7130

. Prosent Proposed - Amount Percentage
Mnn%!!: Bill  PerMonth' - Decrease Decrease
8A-1D _ $48,65 $48.54 (80.11)° 0.23%
SA-2,8A-3 & SALA $52.48 $52.36 . ($0.12) 0.23%
SA-2 Manville $49.05 $48.93 (80,12) 0.24%
SA-3 Southampton $45.64 $45.53 ($0.11) 0.24%

4, The PSTAC rato changes will result in; an increase for a typfcal residential sower
seryice customer in Lakewood Township, Ocean County utilizing 18,000 gallons of water in the
winter guarter, of $0,11 per month or 0.19%; an inorease to an average sewer service customer in
Ocean City, Cape May County utilizing 20,000 gallons in the summer quacter and 44,000 gallons
of water por year, of $1,45 per month or 2,22%; and a depreass to an average sewor service
customer in the. Adelphia seotion of Howell Township, Menmouth County utilizing 48,000
gallons of water per year, of ($2.48) per month or (4.63%).

5, These PWAC anid PSTAC rates are caloulated as being effective April 1, 2015.

6. NJAWC plans to file its 2015 PWAC/PSTAC petition on or before Noyember 15,
2015,

7, Within this Stipulation, the Signatory Patties have agreed on a methodology for
caloulating the amount of interest to be applied to oyer-recoverie,s within the PWAC. This
method is desoribed as follows; Total PWAC True-up balarice (Over)/Under-recovered (which
is the adjusted total purchased water expense minus total PWAC revenues net of cost recoveries
for the current month) of the current month, plus the total ?WAC cumulative true~up balance
(Over)/under recovery) of the prior month, minus the amortization of ths PWAC true-up from
the previous PWAC year of the current mionth, By way of éxample of this methodology, sce
Nots 5; Schedule DMD-2, attached to this Stipulation. The Signatory Parties agree to review this

methodology and adjust it as necessary and appropriate in future PWAC proceedings.




03-Mar-2015 02:32 PM Amerlcan Water Legal Dept. SH 973-364-5708

8. The PWAC/PSTAC rates established heroin will decrease annual revenues by
(81,211,807) or (0,18%).

9, In accordance with the provisions of N.J.A,C, 14:9-7.3(c) and 14:9-8.3(c), the
Petitloner shall flle with the Board, not later than 45 days after the adjustment clauses have bgen
In effect for one year, PWAC and PSTAC true-up schedules in conngotion with this progeeding,
Coples of the true-up schedules will be served upon Board Staff and Rate Counsel.

10, This Stipulation shall be binding on the Signatoty Parties to this proceeding upon
approval hereof by the Board, This Stipulation shall bind the Signatory Parties in this matter
only and shall not be cpnsidered precedential in any other prdgeeding involving the Signatory
Parties hersto,

11. This Stipulation conteins terms, each of which is interdependent with the others and
cssentlal In its own right to the signing of this Stipulation, Each term is vital to the agreement as
a whole, since the Signatory Parties individually and jointly state that they would not have signed
the Stipulation had any term beon modified in any way, In the event that any modifications
whatsoever are mado to this Stipulation, each of the Signatory Parties hereto is entitled to ¢ertain
prosedures in the gvent of such ocourrenge.

12, If any modification is made to the terms of this Stipulation, the Signatory Parties must
be given the right to be placed in the position in which each Signatory Party was before this
Stipulation was executed. It Is essentlal that cach Signatory Party be given the option to xﬁodlfy
its own position, to agcept the proposed change(s), or to resume the proceeding as if no
agreement had been reached. '

13, The Signatory Parties believe that these procedures are fair to all concemed and,

therefore, they arze made an iitegral and essential element of this Stipulation,

8/30




03-Mar-2015 02:32 PM American Water Legal De;}t. SH 973-564-5708 | 2/30

14, This Stipulation may be exeouted in a3 many gountarparts as thers are signetaries o
thia Stipulation, each of which sounterpast shall be an origlinal, byt all of which shall sonstitute
one and the same instrument, _

I5. The Signatory Parties understand that Middlesex will file a Jetter with the OAL
indicating that It does not objgct to the Stipulation.

S§TEFANIE A. BRAND, DIRECTOR
DWISION OF RATE COUNSEL

Dateds O Z"&g'o?ﬂ Yol

NEW JERSBY-AMBRICAN WATER
COMPANY, INC,

pesd: /33 /s~

JOHN J, HOFFMAN
ACTING ATTORNBY GENERAL OF NEW JERSBY
Attorney for the Staff of the Board of Publlo Utilities

Depifty Attomey General
patedt Mavzf 201%™
















03-Mar-2015 02:32 PH Amerlecan Waier Legal Dept, SH 973-564-5708

CONFIRENTIALI FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY, NOT FOR EVIDENTIARY USH,

New Jersey American Water Company
Statemant of Pro Forma PWAC
PWAC Year 4/1/2015.9/31/2016

Naw Jersey American Water Company
BPU Docket No. WR14111278
Witness Reaponsible: Danta M: Debtefanio

-

Schedule DMD 3, Final 2/26/18
PWAC Filing Yaur; 4/1/2014 - 3/31/2015

CALCU|

n

Pige 1

{3) Projected water anlen are an average of calendar yasrs 2012, 2013 and 2014 actual water uaage.

Exetnot Me.n.E!..mn.} g
2571408 78,4847

Waler Sales (in 1000 galions)

&)
Pro forma Purchased Watér Exp.- PWAC Yerr 4/01/15-3/31/16 (Schd. RRE-1) 33 ,540,737
PWAG True-up from PWAC Year 4/01/14-3/31113 (Schedule DMD-2) {1;388,174)
Pre foma fling costa @ 80% (Schedule, DMD-12) - 3,308
syb-total (lines 2+3+4) $30,189,051
Groeas-up facter for Uncollect. Exp, & Aclual 2015 BPU / Div. Rate Counsel Assessments (1) 0,8928
PWAG for Recovery 4/1/18-3/131/16 pre-GRFT (line §/8) $30.384,798
Total Projected Water Salas subject to PWAC (1000 galions) (Ine 81) (3) _ ‘0.1 1093208
FWAC Exempt Rate per 1000 gallons (line 10./12) $0.3760
PWAC Non-Hixempt Rate par 1000 gale. (line 18 { grossed up for GRFT @ 13.76%) (3) $0.4348
Prioing
ProJeoted Exempt Watar Salss subject to PWAG (1000 gallons) (iine 50) (3) 2,871,408
PWAC Exempt Rate per 1000 gelions (lne 14) e A R7 80
PWAG Gxempt Revanue 3904278
Non-Exampt PWAC recovary pre-GRFT ({ine 10 - 24) 929,420,620,
Non-Exempt PWAG regovery grossed-up for GRFT (line 27 / (100% - 18.76%)) $34,114,708
Projected Non-exempt Watar Sales subjsct {o PWAGC (1000 galions) (ne 60) (3) 78,464,798
PWAG Non-Exempt Rate par 1000 gallons (line 18) §0,4348
PWAC Non-Exampt Revenue _ 18190,
Total PWAC Revenue (in. 24 + 32) §3§ ‘oZojﬁea
Nows: - e . . -
{1} Uncaflactibie rate @@ 0.47 % par 3-yser average of 2011-2013 uncoilectible rales and Actual Assessment Rates *
@ 0.2687843676%% (mmhlnedl (BPU = 0,211278800018% for 2015, Rate Coupsgal = 0,0873082686734%
for 2016), Gross-up factor { 100% - (0.47% + 0.20078488785%)) or 99,26%.
(2) NJAWC Authorlzed GRFT rate la 13,76% per Docket #WR11070480.

14/30































03-Mar-201$ 02:32 PM American Water Legal Dept. SH 973-564.3708

New Jersay Amaricun Water Company

Summury Sinternent of Pro Forma Purchassd Waatswator Treatment Bxpense

PBTAOC Year 4/1)2016-3/31/204%

Now Jersey American Watér Company
BPU Dookst No: WR14111278

Witneee 5«29_:_1:1&!05 Bante M, Dedtafann

Prejantad * Projacled
Gufvndar mr Increass « Calendat Yoar
Lina Ellecivy F018
No, Savar Sonvice nmm: { Yendor Mmm cn!;ge 3442018 Annuel )
) j w -
1 Mﬁnﬂu
2 Hewail Tosmahip 8877,697 2.00% (10 39077,597
3 Annuisl Chirge:
4 @ o/1dthy . ' 783,163
a @ wathe 244,384
8 Pro forms Anaus! Gost PSTAC Ye. 4/412018-3/31/2018
7
[ ,
» Tetal Pro forma Coite PSTAC Yr. 4/1/3018:3/51/2018 )
1
11 Lakewepd devarSandos
12 Ocesn Cotiny Utiites Aubrorty 85,200,600 (3 04y 85321382
" .
14 .Anmn.%g_gsu .
13 @ o/t 3,674,108
18 @ it 4,380,341
1 Pro formna Annual Cost PSTAQ Yr. 4/4/2018-3/31/2018
1: OCUA's 2015 Byiimated Trus-Up Doflciency Chg,
1 ' .
20 .
21 Totel Pro forma Cogle PETAS Y1 4/112018:0/31/2010
2
29 Qeean Ol Sewer Sandeo . .
';g "Cape Mdy County Munioipal Utiities Authorlly 33,303,468 (4 4.08% (49} 906482.708
20 8,296,091
n G 2the ' 2,120,670
2 Pro forma Annual Cost PETAG Yr, 4/1/20180/3v/2018
29 CMCUA's 2018 Estimated True-Up Daficlanuy Ohg,
30
b 1]
a2 Total Pro forma Coats PRTAG Y. 4/1/2015-0/31/2018
3
3
28 .
38  Totil PSYAC Conts for PBTAOC Year 4/1/2016-3/91/2018
¥
35 Nolest
an (1) MARSA rule remains mu #9me a9 2014 pat Istter racavied from Twp of Howsll dated Decamber 31,2014
40 51:) Hstmating po Increase for 2016,
41 2) Equal {0 anqwel changa per QCUA Istief datad November 14, 2014,
42 (78) Reflacts 3-year ayemge of noreatas in fotnl exponses for 2013, 2014, und 2018, .
43 {3) Hetimate bajed on actun) deflalenay anjcredits for the ihreo calandar years 2013 through 2016,
44 {4) Par CMOMUA's 2015 Rele 8ating Rep!
4% {4a)8stimated 2010 Increnae based on O-year avarage of increases for 2013-2016.
46 (6) Estimata baged en sctual daficiency charges/oradits for the (iree calendar years 2013 mmgh z:m.

24/30

8chedule DMOA0, Pinel 2/20/18
P&TAC Flling Yean 4/1/2014 - 3/31/2018
~L829 1,

Rro Pamma
PATAC Yaar
ansAsIa
o

»

§877,887

. 9577,537

95,304,039
(67,647) 1

§3,2“."2.

§8.418,767
{233,820) ()

58,183,147

;14@“.677




03-ﬁu~2015 02132 PM Amerlcan Water Legal Dept. SH 973-564-5708

New Jersey American Water Company
Statemant of Pro Forma PATAC
PSTAC Year 4/1/2018-3/31/12018

New Jarsoy Amerlcan Water Company

BPU Dasket No. WR14111278

Witness Responsibdle: Da DeStefano
L . CALCULATION of PSTAC Rabau for Year 41/18.3/31/16 Without Gomprewsion (regular calc.) : .
“ Regquiag Cato.
La — e
1 Pro Ferma Purchassd Wasigwalar Trealment Expanss - PSTAQ Year 4/01/2015-3/31/2016 (Schedule DMD-10) 6,230,602
2 PSTAC Trug.up from PSTAO Yaar 4/01/14-3/31/18 (Schedule DMD-8) . .(339.667)
3 qublolal (ines 1+ 2) 84,897,328
4 Groye-up factar for Uncollectible Exp. & Actual 2014 BPU / Div, Rate Counsgl Asssssmenta (1) 28628
$ PSTAC for Recovary 4/1/2018-3/31/2018 (lhe 3/ 4) $4,993,8%9
¢ Totel Projecied Sawar Sarvice Sales subact 1o PSTAC (1000 gatione) (2) 1,208,242
7 PETAC per 1000 galions (line 6/9) (3) 3-368-3!1
& . 2 '
8 Pro Forma Purchased Waslawator Treatment Expenss - PSTAG Year 4/01/2018-3/31/2018 (Schedule DMD-10) 8977597
8 PSTAC Trug-ip fam PSTAC Year 4/01/14-4/3145 (Schadula DMD-7) ‘ (13,482
10 gud-lolal (Ines 8 +9) $904,086
11 Grose-up fuctor for Uncollaclibles Exp. & Aclual 2014 BPU / Div, Rata Counsel Asscsemants (1) 08220
12 PBTAC for Recovery 4/4/2018-3/31/2016 (iIne 10/ 11) $071,242
13 Total Projected Sawar Seivica Sales subject to PSTAC (1400 gallons) (3} 108,344
14 PSYAC par 1000 gallone (lh;e 12713 (§) 85,8208
18 mﬁﬁwﬂﬂmmm Expende - PATAG Yoar 401/2018-3/31/2018 (Schgdul; DMD-10) $8,182,147
16 P8TAC Trus-up from PBTAC Yaar 4/01/14-3/31/15 (Schadule DMD-6) 17g49§
A stotal (Inos 18-+ 18) 58382300
10 Gross.up factor for Uncollactibles Exp. & Actual 2014 BPY / Djv, Rate Couneal Aeseszmants (1) ‘ 09928
19 PSTAG for Recovery 4/1/2015-9/31/2018 (line 17718) $8,414,623
20 Total Projacted Sawgr Gervice Sales subjoct 1o PSTAC (1000 galione) (2) 338,183
21 PBTAG per 1000 gallons (ine 19./20) (3) $24.8818

Notes;

{1) Uncoliectible rate @.0A7Y par S-yaar avaraga of 2014-2013 unoalisctibla rates snd Actual Apsassment Rates

£ 0.20678488769% (combined) (BPU = 0.211278508012% for 201¥, Rute Counaal » 0.0878052800704%
for 2018), Grosa-up factor ( 100% - (04745 « 0,26678488743%)) or 00.26%.
{2) eé Soheduts DMD.11, page 2 for axplanation of Prejected Saver Salus,
(3) Grans-up for GRFT not appllcablo - wastewaler reatmant costs are dedustibia from Groxs Recelpts when computing GRFT,

Schedule DMD-11, Final 2/38/16
PATAG Fliing Year; 4/1/2014 - 3/31/2018

Paygd,

|

[
i
|

25/30




03-Mar-2015 0232 PM American Water Legal Dept. SH 973-564-5708 26/30

New Jorsey Amierican Water Company .
Pro Forms PSTAC-8upporting Sewer Servico Sales Worksheet
PSTAQC Year 4/1/2018-3/31/2016

Naw Jergey American Water Company Schedule DMD-11, Final 2128118
BPU Dooket No, WR14111278 PSTAC Flilng Year; 4/1/2014 - 3/31/2018

Witneas Rosponeible: Dante M, DaStefano Page 2

Pro forma Lakewood Sewer Sarvice Sales;

1,293,242 (1)
Tolal Sales LakeWood 242

: 1ee,§a% 7))
Total 8ales Adelphla 134
Pro fo nOlty 8 ga Sale
. 338,183 (3)
Total Seles Ocaan Oity _..338183

Notass .
(1) Source: Avarage of 3/31/13, 3/31/14, and 12/31/14 actual consumption, refér to RCR:032 dlacovery requeat,
(2) Source: Avammga of customera' 2012, 2013 & 2014 actual wastewater gonaymption,
(3) Source: Average of 2012, 2013 and 2014, actual aummer wastéwater consumption.




03-Mar-2013 0232 PM Arﬁerlc;n Water Legal Dept. SH 973-564-5708 27/30

New Jersey Amerlcan Water Company
Statement of Pro Forma Flling Costs

PWAG Year 4/1/201§-3/31/201¢
New Jarsey American Water Company 8chedule DMP-12, Final 2126/15
BPU Docket No. WR14411278 PWAGC Miling Year: 4/1/2014 - 3/31/2018
Witneas Responalblet Dants M, DeStefano i - : ___Pageq
Line
No. .
) o ’ " HMgtimated
2 Pro Forma
3 _Filing Costs
4
5 al 80
] lI-';:Iglln Notlejng 8,281
7 Court Reporting 1,616
8
9 Total Pro Forma Filing Costs §8,778 (1)
10 ,
1
12 {1) Theae coxts cafry to Schedula DMD - 3 for Inofusion in FWAC recovery al 80%,
9
“
19
18
17

18
1@
20




03-Mar-2015 02:32 PM American Water Legal Dept. SH 973-564-5708

Now Jerasy Amarclon Water Company
PWAGCIPATAC Flling Year 4/1/2016-3/31/2018 BPU Docket# WR14111378
Galoulation of Revenus Indrease

Waur %MMMNJ OeMo.k\ 11
Sewsn- i, P-2, Sohd 5, Pn 4,00L 10
Adeiphla Sewar -0, 8
Lakawood Séwer -In. 7
QOcaun Cly Sewer-in, 8
Qthgr Sewsr Sarviea not subject {0 PSTAC < Ina. 011 § 20
Tolal Bese Rate Revanuss per BPU ORDER

08I0 Rats Revenuss per BFU Order Doc #WR 12070669
Tote! GSIC Rate Revenuss par BPU Onder

s PWAC/ESTAC Pragant Rate Ravi A DA {
AG per Sshadyle DMD-S, Cétﬁ,(lﬂ!ﬂ'%.@ )Hln 31 ’SO 4%328) ot (1)
PGTAQ ar Schedula DMD-14 (ref. cols and lines below) note ()¢
Adsiphia Bewer  ~ Col, 2, In 14 96,4694
Lakewood Sewer «CéL 2,in7 * §3.7068
Qrenn Chty Sawar « Gol. 2, In 21 ¥ §24.0089
Tots! Pro Forma PWAC/PSTAC Revanus jncjaase

r ‘
Adelphia Sower
Lakewood Sowar
Ocetn Cly Sswer
Qthey Sawser Ssrvice not subject fo PSTAC
Totsl Present Rate Revenuss

PSTAO Adelphia Sswer
PSTAC Lekewood Sewer
PSTAG Ocsan Olty Sgwer
Tolal Pre Forma PWAG/PSTAC Revenua lncroase

PSTAC Adelphlg Sewer
PSTAC Lakavio
PATAQ Qcean Qlty Savrer
Total Pro Forma PWAO/PSTAC Revente Increnss %

28/30

Soheduls DMD-A6, Fingl 2/26/18

Total
§584,083,073 — $0804,003,07%
4,471,322 1471922
8475022 8,476,022
8,708,726 6,708,728
6,402,274
£83.0 3,084 4
5 2 0,902,888
. $834,087,004"
80,807,327 28,607,327
1,074,488 1,074,400
4:?0.”3 4.90'
g :mm-_ tI m-m
8081.473,089 §881,473,08
2,048,010 2,845,8
11,288,778 11,308,776
13,927,983 19.927.033

5,80z, ”‘

(61,427,059 (61,427,609
(108,200 53»
23,009 na.m
08815 208,34
521806 T8 ;m...u
0.22% 0.22%
A.dqn 440%
0.24 0.21%
2,44 2.14%
B 0.8 ) .

Noteni(1) Preeant Rates on an Uncomprassed baals per Schedula DMO-S - Per Seillemunt, WIR13111030. Usage per DMD-3, iines 22 and 3.
{2) Prasant Rates on an Uncompresaed besls per Scheduls DMD-11 - Per Setiament, WR13111038, Ugaga par DMD.1,
{3) Approx. $58 wil. Of Hade Revanucs are nof subject to PWAQ (Fire Barvics, Uninter. Manasquan 8arv., ang Other Oparating Revenups)







03-Mar-2515 02:32 PM Amerlcan Water Legal Dept. SH 973-364-5708 ' 30/30

NewJermay Nmnunwac}camp ¥
Shtement of Pro Forma Purchussd Water 1]

PWAG Year §4110183/311201¢
New Jurwey Amertean Walor Company Sohedyle RS-, Plnal 2/26/18
B8PY Docket No, WR14111278 ' PWAC Fliing Yours 4/14/20%4 - 434/2018
naiblas R Sehuefes . . Paget,
Actunt Annuel Pro Forma
PWAG Year Conlract Fra Forms . PWAC Yeer
4-2BINE Mioimum Purhates Pro Porma 4ivzo18antacte
PurchasedWeterVendor - . e, L
m (o ) “ [N [}
Presalo Vailey Water Cominlesion {PVWO): 3,004,450 3711750 4466180 {1») $2413.01 o) 810,028,918
PYWG - power sompanisat o $he2881
Mety Colnty Munldpal Yllides Authorly 206,692 220,000 250,098 $2633.00 f) $5v9,990
Moniclalr Waler Bupeaus a8.845 . 00,708 (e 787 @ ' $148.984
Naw Jureay Water Suppl Authailty (NJWBA)
Manasquan; 4,802.500
Conteat g Inftlgl rate 2,943,728 2943.729 $1.04703 (9 §3,002,460
Codtract & Dalsyed rate 1,818,773 1818778 $1,185.27 () 1,919,088
Pawer component {sb) ‘22&358
Rw:mm 0.000 1,080 ) §2,987
n:
Centraat 40,480,600 48,208,00 48,209.00 §281.28 (o} 511,810,014
Loglélative grant : 1,082.18 1.002.48 1,082,489 80,00
Qverdraft sorvioa 0.00 s2p.08 sa) 640,4
Retoacive Dabl §envice {om) $200,301
Credit ngalnst Réyoactva Debl Serv, Pymis {80} (8197,030)
Alantla Clly Munlopa! Uthitea Authodly;
8ase ngla 160,000 180.000 180000 $3,707.38 (M 4078,120
Excass fple .08 a72522 372822 $3.342.88 I 81248683
Townehlp of Mapis Snady €.700 8700 ) sa1,281
Borough of Geasida Hefphip 62.708 82,700 2,750.00 m $178,200
Shoreiands Water Company:
Unlon Baach copheclions: 180974
Hala for Ragale rate 182,500 117877 82,109.00 {19 3300974
Backup bulk sales rate 4022 $4,007.00 {18) 818,624
Fixad chgi2 = 4% melar (per mo. . 323748 oo 85,902
Fixad ¢hg:2 - 0" mater {pormo, A8 {10) 21 4,308
Unfen Banch Déflclonoy bll 1] 73,608
Holmdel connsction:
Puckup buik salor rale g7 G.584 (10a)  D4,007.00 (10) 338,283
Fixed chind ~ §* melar (par mo) UMY (9 95403
Martborg Townehip MUA 02437 91,200 07.638 (130) 410824 (19) $408,604
Gly ot Wiigwood 96,293 88,000 30.010 {tw) $2,610.00 {19 400,660
East Windsor Mundpal Utlitles Authorfly 1.202 1.262 {14 32,754

Notodt (1) Premisd Rela « 8 manthy of refe alfesive 4/1/1§= §2.280.12. gnd 3 monina lnceante of 4% viigative VU1E porlatisy datod 18016,
{1 S yonravampe ofusags for thy 1R monie andas VIS, M3Y/14 snv 24118, gaa Nota 1, OMO-1r fyr xpinalation fas year ended WB1AE,
{1R) $ Your ayarnge of usaya for (o 12 sonkhe sndwd 331713, 3114 nd N91/16, GeaNow 1, DMO-1a for axplantaten faryear ended %3016,
2 Adusl Pawar CONS fof PIVAD Y, 4111163 U1E par Sch, DDA,
(8 Proretad cuta affasthve 1711148 tur N3 Amataon af 4115 Sriies (he 2015 Baes 1nle o0 92,908 {82.814) ovr B marthé and 8 mdnihn of sete sfaclive
111115, sx¥mating W Inermasato by [wie (02334) Emen 114K (12,690),
{4) Proent miog « Efaciive 111990,
(42 Dyssraveras for the 18 monthk anced /3118, 3114, AnA LY, Toy Note 1, DMINIA for aaplaniaiion foF year snded 324118,
{8 Promied /sty » 3 montAs of aclugl (pte KT /1040 $1,015.99 parma 588 6 man, of propored 7/H/1G-030/0 esla, $1.087.40 pormp.
(69) Proraieg onte = 3 manths of Gotust IWie IS, U1/ 01,108.48 par my 424 0 Mo, of propaind 7111583014 rele, 91,190.86 permy,
{8b) Artval Powar oo st fof PYAL Yr, 4/1/14-331HE par Bah, DMDA,
(8a) Bxvmsted overdt aanios chigg bsed upon of 2 momhy ended 31713, ¥31/14 ond 83171 etua] monihly and annviel owhnn eharges, .
Bos Nt 2, DMO-1 for axplacation for your ended 381119,
{0) Prorted ple - § moniha of Sobvsd elo B8, W4/ 14-GANTE S248 par g 5d § NS of NIWBAS pripased T/ 115-030/10 tain 3282 por mg,
{39) Extimated avorfialt nmonulmni'xwmdu (orthe pordods snded 531119, S2114 and WIIE snaval cenrdmi sharges,
Bas tiolo 3, GMD:S for 6 f0f yout onded J31018.
(95 Actual praval relanciya dotd worvies charge affective January 2000,
(M) Extimalod pflof D08 Grail agiing the deth 2ervich SNANGS 1A Bpesd Upon @ 3 yier avermpd afIAeeo endiin forihe 12 menihs anied 32013, 2014 and 32018,
) Ralon affuciive an of 4/U/8 pay chachod inomaten froot ACMUA dalod 118,
() Awval conta PWAO Yay 4/iHAIAINS,
() Provont raten « Kifpetive 101207,
{10) Prosent nten o Effsailva /10141, incloding PWAG retss sffeutiva 7/V13.
(108 ;@;«W SHUNES e Ih 42 monty snved SBINY, AAY/14 ond WIS, Ban'Neta 4, DMO-fu for xpianistion feeyass anded SRS
(1) Rstimatie Usion Reoch datalanmy bif bate € upan 3 Byearavernyo of the €Ol areocatad with Uy duticiendy [0 PWAS Yoo enged 331113, 331114 cna 391/,
{12) Proretad roie refiotis tha uvergga of t5e 13 monthly projectdd ritan fiuiRg PWAQ Yn 4/1/18 » WB1/18, Th 1ale neurparales MVO (MISIoT) pnd MTMUA
camponents, TR MVIO el eompoptet wad hised on the curent aolusl el ofl, 772072014 of $2,678.01 per .
The MTMUA campanant waa prarcied bassd oa €1 reonths of the eument centrasluat rata 1 $1,608.05 s 1 mamih of & conimutust AW cale rer, effoniive Minsar
3L T ke incrnsgs Is effattve 61 Iy nndvarsary oftha Widcr Bynvies Rffactivi Date of /1109,
(18] 2 yesr aysrogo ofusegs fortie 12moalye drded WSUTS, VIUL4 00d XI1/16, Gue Note 4, DMD-1a (57 sxpisnintion for yass anded SA31115,
€13) Presunt chloa » Ettective /1013
(44) Atualconia for PWAS yerr 1114 U3111E,




